RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY
REDWOODS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination Program

Table of Contents

Descripiion

SCO’s Response to District’s Comments

Declaration (Affidavit of Bureatt Chief)} ......coovveeriereneceiercr et b

State Controller’s Office Analysis and ReSponse ...

Commission on State Mandates Staff Analysis,

Proposed Parameters and Guidelines — May 25, 1989 ...
Commission on State Mandates Meeting Minutes — May 25, 1989 ..o,

Claim Adjustment Letter for FY 2002-03 through FY 2006-07 — October 20, 2009 ...................

Attachment—District’s Comments

Incorrect Reduction Claim — September 30, 2009

State Controller’s Office Claim Adjustment Letters for FY 2002-03 through FY 2006-07.........

Letter from Ginny [Virginia] Brummels, State Controller’s Office, to
Scott Thomason, Vice President, Chief Business Officer

Redwoods Community College District —July 1, 2008

Letter from Keith B. Petersen, President, SixTen and Associates,

to Virginia Brummels, Manager, State Controller’s Office — September 25, 2008..................

Commission on State Mandates Parameters and Guidelines,

Health Fee Elimination Program —May 25, 1989 .......ccccoeer et e ettt e e st eeane ettt naneeens

State Controller’s Office Claiming Instructions,

Health Fee Elimination Program — September 2003 e

Redwoods Community College District Health Fee Elimination
Program Claims — FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05,

FY 2005-06, and FY 2Z006-07 ..ottt n s n s

Exhibit A

...Exhibit B

Exhibit C -




Tab 1




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850
Sacramento, CA 94250
Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON:
Health Fee Elimination Program

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary
Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

REDWOODS COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT, Claimant

No.: CSM 09-4206-1-26

AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations:

1} I am an employee of the State Controller’s Office and am over the age of 18 years.

2) 1Iam currently employed as a Bureau Chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months.

3) Iam a California Certified Public Accountant (CPA).

4) Treviewed the work performed by the State Controller’s Office (SCO) auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the Redwoods
Community College District or retained at our place of business.

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting
documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled

Incorrect Reduction Claim.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

7) A review of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 2002-03, FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY
2005-06, and FY 2006-07 was completed on June 24, 2009.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: June 15, 2010

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office




Tab 2




STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
REDWOODS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
For Fiseal Year (FY) 2002-03, FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY 2005-06, and FY 2006-07

Health Fee Elimination Program
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim that the
Redwoods Community College District submitted on September 30, 2009. The SCO reviewed . the
district’s claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program for the period of
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007. The SCO issued claim adjustment letters on July 2, and July 9, 2009
(Exhibit A).

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $439,666 ($440,666 less a $1,000 penalty for filing
a late claim)—3$25,487 for FY 2002-03, $90,339 for FY 2003-04 ($91,339 less a $1,000 penalty for filing
a late claim), $124,369 for FY 2004-05, $98.801 for FY 2005-06, and $100,670 for FY 2006-07. The
SCO reviewed the district’s claims and determined that $263,986 is unallowable for FY 2002-03 through
FY 2006-07. The costs are unallowable because the district understated authorized health service fees.
The following table summarizes the review results:

Actual Costs Allowable Review

Cost Elements Claimed per Review Adjustment
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003
Direct costs $ 100,169 § 100,169 $ —
Indirect costs 20,655 20,655 —
Total direct and indirect costs 120,824 120,824 —
Less authorized health service fees : (95,337) (123,882) (28,545)
Subtotal 25,487 (3,058) (28,545)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 3,058 3,058
Total program costs $ 25487 — $ (25,487

Less amount paid by the State ! —

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ —

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004

Direct costs $ 119346 § 119346 § —
Indirect costs 46,115 46,115 . —
Total direct and indirect costs 165,461 165,461 —
Less authorized health service fees (74,122} (97.110) (22,988)
Less late filing penalty {1,000) (1,000) —
Total program costs $ 90339 67351 § (22,988)

Less amount paid by the State ' —

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 67351




Cost Elements

July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements

Total program costs

Less amount paid by the State '

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1. 2005, through June 30, 2006

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees

Total program costs

Less amount paid by the State '

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1. 2006, through June 30, 2007

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees

Subtotal

Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs

Less amount paid by the State '

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Summary: July 1. 2002, through June 30, 2007

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements

Less late filing penalty

Actual Costs Allowable Review
Claimed per Review Adjustment
$ 138975 § 138975 % —
52,671 52,671 —
191,646 191,646 —_
(65,471} (98,532) {33,061)
{1,806) (1,806) —
$ 124,369 91,308 $ 533,061!
b 91,308
$ 114499 § 114499 % —
42,880 42,880 —
157,379 157,379 —
(58,578) (140,358) (81,780)
17,021 §_(31,780)
$ 17,021
$ 110340 § 110,340 3 —
43,695 43,695 —
154,035 154,035 —
(53,365) (187,239 {133,874)
100,670 (33,204) (133,874)
— 33.204 33,204
$ 100,670 — 5 5100,670!
$ =
$ 583,329 % 583329 § —
206,016 206,016 e
789,345 789,345 —_
(346,873) {647,121) (300,248)
(1,806) (1,806) —
(1,000) {1,000) —




Actual Costs Allowable Review

Cost Elements ' Claimed per Review Adjustment

Summary: July I, 2002, through June 30, 2007 {continued)

Subtotal 439,666 139,418 (300,248)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 36,262 36,262
Total program costs § 439,666 175,680  § (263,986)

Less amount paid by the State —

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid - % 175,680

' Payment information current as of June 14, 2010.

The district believes that it 1s required to report only actual health service fees collected.

L

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM CRITERIA

Parameters and Guidelines — May 25, 1989

On August 27, 1987, the Commission on State Mandates (CSM) adopted the parameters and
guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session. The CSM amended the
parameters and guidelines on May 25, 1989 (Exhibit D), because of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

Section VIII. defines offsetting savings and other reimbursements as follows:

VHL OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted
from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount . . . authorized by Education Code section 72246(a) [mew Education Code section
76355]. ...

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues mandated costs claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs. For the purpose of this Incorrect Reduction Claim, the September 2003
claiming instructions (Exhibit E) are substantially similar to the version extant at the time the
district filed the subject claims.

DISTRICT UNDERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH SERVICE FEES
Issue

For the period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007, the district understated authorized health
service fees by $300,248. The district believes that it is appropriate to report actual health service
fees received rather than authorized health service fees.

SCO Analysis:

The parameters and guidelines require districts to deduct authorized health fees from costs claimed.
For the period of July 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005, Education Code section 76355,
subdivision (c), authorizes health fees for all students except those who: (1) depend exclusively on
prayer for healing; (2) attend a community college under an approved apprenticeship training

-3-




program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. Effective January 1, 2006, only subdivisions (c)(1} and
(c}2) are applicable. Effective with the Summer 2004, Summer 2005, and Summer 2006 sessions,
Education Code section 76335, subdivision (a), authorized a $1.00 increase to health service fees.

Government Code section 17514 defines “costs mandated by the state” as any increased costs that a
school district 15 required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code section 17556 states that the CSM
shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay
for the mandated program or increased level of service.

District’s Response

1. The District is required to reduce costs only by offsetting revenue received
EDUCATION CODE SECTION 76335

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a){(1}, in relevant part, provides: “ftlhe governing
board of a district maintaining a community college may require community college students to
pay a fee. . . for health supervision and services. . . .” (Emphasis added.) There is no requirement
that community colleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the provision is further
illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “Jf, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the
governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is
required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”
(Emphasis added.) '

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
The parameters and guidelines state:

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be
deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received
from any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim.
This shall include the amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section
72246(a)”.

In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually have
collected these fees. Note that the student health fees are named as a potential source of the
reimbursement received in the previous sentence. The use of the term “any offsetting savings”
further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to
offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. . . .

Further, the Department of Finance proposed, as part of the amendments that were adopted on
May 25, 1989, that a sentence be added to the offsetting savings section expressly stating that if no
health service fee was charged, the claimant would be required to deduct the amownt authorized.
The Commission declined to add this requirement and adopted the parameters and guidelines
without this language. Therefore, it is evident that the Commission intends the language of the
parameters and guidelines to be construed as written, and only those savings that are experienced
are to be deducted. . . .

2. The District correctly filed the annual reimbursement claims

The District reported its actual reimbursable costs in the manner required by the parameters and
guidelines and on the forms provided for by the Controller’s claiming instructions for this
program. The Controller has not stated how the claim documentation was insufficient for purposes
of adjudicating the claims. The Controller has not sent any documentation in support of its action
to the District. . . .

2 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, and was
replaced by Education Code Section 76355,

-4-




3.

The Controller has not provided the required explanation of the adjustments

Government Code Section 17538.5(c), as last amended by Chapter 890, Statutes of 2004,
provides: ‘

The Controller shall notify the claimant in writing within 30 days after issuance of a
remittance advice of any adjustment to a claim for reimbursement that results from an
audit or review. The notification shall specify the claim components adjusted, the
amounts adjusted, interest charges on claims adjusted to reduce the overall
reimbursement to the local agency or school district, and the reason for the adjustment,
Remittance advices and other notices of payment action shall not constitute notice of
adjustment from an-audit or review.

More than 30 days bave passed since the District received it results of review letters, but the
required explanation has not been received. Specifically, the Controller has not notified the

District of the specific claim components adjusted or the reason for the adjustments. . . .

The Controller’s actions also deny the District the opportunity to comprehensively contest the
adjustments through this Incorrect Reduction Claim. . . .

The reason for the rejection was contrary to statute

The annual reimbursement claim was not rejected because the costs claimed were excessive or
unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive or
unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government Code
Section 17561 (d)(2)). It would therefore appear that the entire findings are based upon the wrong
standard of review, or no standard of review. If the Controller wishes to enforce other audit
standards for mandated cost rejmbursement, the Coutroller should comply with the Administrative
Procedure Act.

No audit was conducted

The only exception to the Controller’s duty under Government Code Section 17561(d)2) to pay
annual reimbursement claims (other than a finding that the claim is excessive or unreasonable) is a
reduction as a result of a properly conducted audit. However, no audit of the District’s
reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore, the Controller has no factual basis to make a
conclusion that the costs claimed were excessive or unreasonable, as required by Government
Code Section 17561(d)(2}.

Statute of Limitations

January 13, 2004 FY 2002-03 annual claim filed by the District

January 12, 2006 FY 2003-04 annual claim filed by the District

January 13, 2007 FY 2002-03 statute of limitations for audit expires
Janmary 12, 2009 FY 2003-04 statate of limitations for audit expires

July 1, 2008 Desk audit initiated for FY 2004-05 through FY 2006-07
July 2, 2009 Adjustment letters issued for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04

This is not an audit finding. The District asserts that the adjustments of the FY 2002-03 and FY

2003-04 anmual reimbursement claims occurred after the time limitation for audit had passed. The

clause in Government Code Section 17558.5 that delays the commencement of the time for the
Controller to audit to the date of initial payment is void because it is impermissibly vague. Therefore,

the only specific and enforceable time limitation for audit and adjustment of these claims is three years

from the date of filing.




Applicable Time Limitation_for Audit

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of limitations for audits of
mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906, Section 2, operative January 1, 1994,
added Government Code Section 17558.5 to establish for the first titne a specific statute of Jimitations
for audit of mandate reimbursement claims:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than four years after the end of
the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended. However, if
no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made,
the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.

Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit” for four years after the end of the
calendar vear in which the claim was filed. An unfunded claim must have its audit initiated within four
years of first payment.

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and replaced Section
17558.5, changing only the length of the period of limitations:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than two years after the end of
the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended. However, if
no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made,
the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003 amended Section 17558.5 to
state:

{a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three
years after the end-of the-calendar—yearin-which-the date that the actual reimbursement
claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are appropriated
or no payment is made to a_claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the
claim is made filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run
from the date of initial payment of the claim.

The annual reimbursement claim for FY 2002-03 is subject to the three-year statute of limitations
established by Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002 which requires the audit to be “initiated” within three
vears of the date the actual claim is filed.

The amendment is pertinent because this is the first time that the factual issue of the date the audit is
“initiated” is introduced for mandate programs for which funds are appropriated. This amendment also
means that it is impossible for the claimant to know when the statute of limitations will expire at the
time the claim is filed, which is contrary to the purpose of a statute of limitations. It allows the
Controller’s own unilateral delay, or failure to make payments from funds appropriated for the purpose
of paying the claims, to control the tolling of the statute of limitations, which is also contrary to the
purpose of a statute of limitations.

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended Section 17558.5 to
state:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three
years after the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended,
whichever is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a




claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is filed, the time for the
Controller to initiate an andit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of

the claim._In any case. an audit shall be completed not later than two vears after the date
that the audit is commenced.

The annual reimbursement claim for FY 2003-04 is subject to the three-year statute of limitations
established by Chapter 890, Statutes of 2004, which requires the audit to be “initiated” within three
years of the date the actnal claim is filed and the audit must be completed within two years of its
commencement. However, since this fiscal year was not included in the July 1, 2008 letter, no audit
‘was ever “initiated” prior to the expiration of the three-year period.

Vagueness

The versions of Section 17558.5 applicable to the FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 ammual reimbursement
claims provide that the time limitation for audit “shall commence to run from the date of initial
payment.” However, this provision is void because it is impermissibly vague. At the time a claim is
filed, the claimant has no way of knowing when payment will be made or how long the records
applicable to that claim must be maintained. The current billion-dollar backlog in mandate payments,
which continues to grow every year, could potentially require claimants to maintain detailed
supporting documentation for decades. Additionally, it is possible for the Controller to unilaterally
extend the audit period by withholding payment or directing appropriated funds only to those claims
that have already been audited.

Therefore, the only specific and enforceable time limitation to commence an audit is three years from
the date the claim was filed, and the annual reimbursement claims for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04
were past this time period when the FY 2004-05 through FY 2006-07 desk andit commenced on July 1,
2008, and when the results of review letters were issued on July 2, 2009. Therefore, all adjustments to
the FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 claims are void and should be withdrawn.

SCO’s Comment

Education Code Section 76355

We agree that community college districts may choose not to levy a health service fee or to levy a
fee less than the authorized amount. Regardless of the district’s decision to levy or not levy the
authorized health service fee, Education Code section 76355, subdivision (a), provides districts the
authority to levy the fee.

Parameters and Guidelines

We disagree with the district’s interpretation of the parameters and guidelines’ requirement
regarding authorized health service fees. The CSM clearly recognized the availability of another
funding source by including the fees as offsetting savings in the parameters and guidelines. The
CSM’s staff analysis of May 25, 1989 (Tab 3), states the following regarding the proposed
parameters and guidelines amendments that the CSM adopted that day:

Staff amended Jtem “VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements” to reflect the reinstatement
of [the] fee anthority.

In response to that amendment, the [Department of Finance (DOF)] has proposed the addition of the
following language to Item VTIL. to clarify the impact of the fee authority on claimants’ reimbursable
costs:

“If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a), it shall deduct an
amount equal to what it would have received had the fee been levied.”

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively change the scope of Irem
¥THI [emphasis added].

-7-




Thus, it is clear that the CSM intended that claimants deduct authorized health service fees from
mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. Furthermore, the staff analysis included an attached letter from
the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO) dated April 3, 1989. In that letter,
the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and the CSM regarding authorized health service fees.

The district believes that the CSM “declined” to add the sentence proposed by the DOF. We
disagree. The CSM did not revise the proposed parameters and guidelines amendments further, as
the CSM’s staff concluded that the DOF’s proposed language did not substantively change the scope
of staff’s proposed language. The CSM, DOF, and CCCCO all agreed with the intent to offset
authorized healih service fees. The CSM’s meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 4), show that the
CSM adopted the proposed parameters and guidelines on consent. The Health Fee Elimination
Program amended parameters and guidelines were Item 6 on the meeting agenda. The meeting
minutes state, “There being no discussion or appearances on Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and 12,
Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendation on these items [emphasis added)]
on the consent calendar. . . . The motion carried.” Therefore, no community college districts objected
and there was no change to the CSM’s interpretation regarding authorized health service fees.

Annual Reimbursement Claims

The district states that it reported “actual reimbursable costs.” We disagree. Government Code
section 17514 states, “*Costs mandated by the state” means any increased costs which a local agency
or school district is required [emphasis added] to incur. . . . If the district has authority to collect
fees attributable to health services expenses, then it is not required to incur a cost. Therefore, “actual
reimbursable costs” do not include those health service expenses that may be paid by authorized
fees. The district’s failure to collect authorized fees does not create mandate-reimbursable costs. The
district failed to report “actual reimbursable costs” because it did not deduct authorized health
service fees.

Explanation of Claim Adjustments

The SCO provided the district a detailed analysis of all claim reductions on October 20, 2009 (Tab
5). The district may file an amended Incorrect Reduction Claim pursuant to Title 2, California Code
of Regulations (CCR), section 1185.

Statutory Criteria for Claim Adjustments

The district states, “The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive or
unreasonable, which is the only ‘mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government Code Section
17561(d}2)).” We disagree. Government Code section 17558.5 requires the district to file a
reimbursement claim for actual mandate-related costs. Government Code section 17561, subdivision
(d)(2), allows the SCO to audit the district’s records to verify actual mandate-related costs and
reduce any claim that the SCO determines is excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government
Code section 12410 states, “The Controller shall audit all claims against the state, and may audit the
disbursement of any state money, for correctness, legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for
payment.”

The SCO did in fact conclude that the district’s claim was excessive. Excessive is defined as
“Exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, [emphasis added] or normal.” The district’s mandated
cost claims exceeded the proper amount based on the reimbursable costs allowed by statutory
language and the program’s parameters and guidelines. Therefore, the district’s comments regarding
the Administrative Procedure Act are irrelevant.




Audit Results

The district states, “. . . no audit of the District’s reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore,
the Controller has no factual basis to make a conclusion that the costs claimed were excessive or
unreasonable. . .7 We disagree. The SCO reviewed the district’s claims and concluded that the
district did not properly report authorized health service fees. The SCO provided the district a
detailed analysis of all claim reductions on October 20, 2009 (Tab 5).

Statute of Limitations
The district discusses statutory language effective prior to January 1, 2003; however, statutory
language prior to January 1, 2003, is irrelevant to the claims that are the subject of this Incorrect

Reduction Claim.

Regarding relevant statutory language, the district states, “The clause in Government Code Section
17558.5 that delays the commencement of the time for the Controller to audit to the date of initial

payment is void because it is impermissibly vague.” We disagree. The district has no authority to

adjudicate statutory language. Title 2, CCR, section 1185, subdivision (e)(3) states, “If the narrative
describing the alleged incorrect reduction(s) involves more than discussion of statutes or regulations
or legal argument and utilizes assertions or representations of fact, such assertions or representations
shall be supported by testimonial or documentary evidence and shall be submitted with the ¢laim.”
The district presented no evidence to support ifs assertion that existing statutory language is “void.”

Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), states:

A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to this
chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three years after the date
that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds
are appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which
the claim is filed, the time for the Controlier to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date
of initial pavment of the claim [emphasis added].

For its FY 2002-03 claim, the district first received payment on October 25, 2006. The district has
not received a payment for its FY 2003-04 claim. The SCO provided the district a detailed analysis
of all claim reductions on October 20, 2009 (Tab 5). Therefore, the SCO met the requirements of
Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a).

The district also states, “. . .it is possible for the Controller to unilaterally extend the audit pertod by
withholding payment or directing appropriated funds only to those claims that have already been
audited.” The district’s allegation contradicts statutory language. Government Code section 17567
prohibits the SCO from directing funds to selected claims. It states:

In the event that the amount appropriated for reimbursement purposes pursuant to Section 17561 is
not sufficient to pay all of the claims approved by the Controller, the Controller shail prorate claims
in proportion to the dollar amount of approved claims timely filed and on hand at the time of
proration [emphasis added]. . . .

In addition, Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d), prohibits the SCO from withholding
payment. It states:

The Controller shall pay any eligible claim pursuant to this section by October 135 or 60 days after the
date the appropriation for the claim is effective, whichever is later, . . .

7 Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition, © 2001.

9-




III. CONCLUSION

Iv.

The State Controller’s Office reviewed Redwoods Community College District’s claims for costs of
the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 20
Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2602, through
June 30, 2007. The district claimed unallowable costs totaling $263,986. The costs are unaliowable
because the district understated authorized health services fees.

In conclusion, the Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO reviewed the
district’s FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 claims within the timeframe permitted by Government Code
section 17558.5, subdivision (a); (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2002-03 claim by
$25,487; (3) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2003-04 claim by $22,988; (4) the SCO
correctly reduced the district’s FY 2004-05 claim by $33,061; (5) the SCO correctly reduced the
district’s FY 2005-06 claim by $81,780; and (6) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2006-07
claim by $100,670.

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and
correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, 1 believe them to be true and correct based

upon information and belief.

Executed on June 15, 2010, at Sacramento, California, by:

Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

-10-




Tab 3




- Hearing: 5/25/89
o File Number: CSM-4206
Staff: Deborah Fraga-Decker
WP 0366d

PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES AMENDMENTS
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2Znd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Health Fee Elimination "

Executive Summary

At its hearing of November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mardates found
that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., imposed state mandated costs upon
local community coliege districts by (1) requiring those community college
districts which provided health services for which it was authorized to and
did charge a fee to maintain such health services at the level provided during
the 1983-B4 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter and (2) repealing the district's authority to charge a health fee.
The requirements of this statute would repeal on December 31, 1987, unless
subsequent legisiation was enacted.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, was enacted September 24, 1987, and became
effective January 1, 1988. Chapter 1118/87 modified the requirements
contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., to require those community college
districts which provided health services in fiscal year 1986-87 to maintain
such health services in the 1987-88 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Additionally, the language contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.,
which repealed the districts' authority to charge a health fee to cover the
costs of the health services program was allowed to sunset, thereby
reinstating the districts' authority to charge a fee as specified. FParameters
and guidelines amendments are appropriate to address the changes contained in
Chapter 1118/87 because this statute amended the same Education Code sections
previously enacted by Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and found to contain a mandate.

Comnission staff included the Department of Finance suggested non-substantive
amendment to the staff's proposed parameters and guidelines amendments. The
Chancellor's Office, the State Controller's Office, and the ciaimant are in
agreement with these amendments. Therefore, staff recomnends that the
Commission adopt the parameters and guidelines amendments as requested by the
Chancellor's Office and as developed by staff.

Claimant

Rio Hondo Community College District

Regquesting Party

California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office




Chronalogy

12/2/85 iest Ciaim filed with Commission on State Mandates.

7/24/86 Test Claim continued at claimant's reguest.

11/20/86 Commission approved mandate.

1/22/87 Commission adopted Statement of Decision.

4/9/87 Claimant submitted proposed parameters and guidelines.
8/27/87 Commission adopted parameters and guidelines

10/22/87 Commission adopted cost estimate

9/28/88 Mandate funded in Commission's Claims Bi11, Chapter 1425/88

Summary of Mandate

Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., effective July 1, 1984, repealed Education Code (EC)}
Section 72246 which had authorized comunity college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required that any community college
district which provided health services for which it was authorized to charge
a fee shall maintain health services at the level provided during the 1983-84
fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

Prior to the passage of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., the implementation of a health
services program was at the local community college district's option. If
implemented, the respective community college district had the authority to
charge a health fee up to $7.50 per semester for day and evening students, and
$5 per summer session. .

Proposed Amendments

The Community Colleges Chancellor's Office (Chancellor's 0ffice) has requested
parameters and guidelines amendments be made to address the changes in :
mandated activities effectuated by Chapter 1118/87. ({Attachment G) In order
to expedite the process, staff has developed language to accomplish the
following: (1) change the eligible claimants to those community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986~87; and
(2} change the offsetting savings and other reimbursements to include the
reinstated authority to charge a health fee. (Attachment B)

Recommendations

The Department of Finance (DOF) proposed one non-substantive amendment to
clarify the effect of the fee authority Tanguage on the scope of the
reimbursable costs. With this amendment, the DOF beliaves the amendments to
the parameters and guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommends
the Commission adopt them. (Attachment C)




-3 -

The Chancellor's Office recommends that the Commission approve the amended
parameters and guidelines developed by staff with the additional language
suggested by the DOF. (Attachment D}

The State Controller’s Office (SCO)}, upon review of the proposed amendments,
finds the proposals proper and acceptable, (Attachment E)

The c¢laimant, in its retommendation,'states its belief that the revisions are
appropriate and concurs with the proposed changes. {Attachment F)

Staff Analysis

Issue 1: Eligible Claimants

The mandate found in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., was for a new program with a
required maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1983-84 level. Chapter
1118/87 superseded that level of service by requiring that community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87
maintain that level of effort in fiscal year 1987-88 and each subsequent year
thereafter. Additionally, this expanded the group of eligible claimants
because the requirement is no longer imposed on only those community college
districts which had charged a health fee for the program. At the time of
enactment of Chapter 1118/87, there were 11 community college districts which
provided the health services program but had never charged a health fee for
the service.

Therefore, staff has amended the Tanguage in Item III. "Eligible Claimants” to
reflect this change in the scope of the mandate.

Issue 2: Reimbursement Alternatives

In response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., Item VI.B. contained two alternatives
for claiming reimbursement costs. This gave claimants a choice between
claiming actual costs for providing the health services program, or funding
the program as was done prior to the mandate when a health fee could be
charged.

The first alternative was in Item VI.B.1. and provided for the use of the
formula which the eligible claimants were authorized to utilize prior to the
implementation of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S.--total eligible enrclliment multiplied
by the health fee charged per student in fiscal year 1983-84. With the sunset
of the repeal of the health fee authority as contained in Chapter 1/84,

2nd E.5., claimants can now charge the health fee as was allowed prior to
fiscal year 1983-84, thereby funding the program as was done prior to the
mandate. Therefore, this alternative is no Tonger applicable fo this mandate
and has been deleted by staff.

The second alternative was in Item VI.B.2. and provided for the claiming of
actual costs invelved in maintaining a health services program at the fiscal

year 1983-84 level. This alternative is now the sole method of reimbursement

for this mandate. However, it has been amended to reflect that

?hapter 1118/87 requires a maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1986-87
evel.




-4

Issue 3: Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements

With the sunset of the repeal of the fee authority contained in Chapter 1/84,
2nd E.S., Education Code (EC) section 72246(a) again provides community
college districts with the authority to charge a health fee as follows:

"72246.{a) The governing board of a district waintaining a community
college may require community college students to pay a fee in the total
amount of not more than seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50) for each
semester, and five dollars (§5) for summer school, or five dollars ($5)
for each quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or
indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a
student health center or centers, authorized by Section 72244, or both."

Staff amended Item "VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements" to
reflect the reinstatement of this fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the DOF has proposed the addition of the
following language to Item YIII. to clarify the impact of the fee authority on
ciaimants' reimbursable costs:

"1f a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Fducation Code Section
72246(a}, it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received
had the fee been lavied.”

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively
change the scope of Item VIII.

Issue 4: Editorial Changes

In preparing the proposed parameters and guidelines amendments, it was not
necessary for staff to make any of the normal editorial changes as the
original parameters and guidelines contained the language usually adopted by
the commission.

staff, the DOF, the Chancellor's Office, the SCO, and the claimant are in

agreement with the recommended amendments which are shown in Attachment A witn
additions indicated by underlining and deletions by strikeout.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends the adoption of the staff's proposed parameters and
guidelines amendments, which are based on the original parameters and
guidelines adopted in response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and amended in
response to Chapter 1118/87, as well as incorporating the amendment
recommended by the DOF. All parties concur with these amendments.




7 CSM Attachment A
Adopted: 8/27/87

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 198474/ 208 /B8
"Health Fee Elimination

I. SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health ‘
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1584-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 3T, 1987, which would reinstate
The Community colleges districts” authority to charge a health fee as
specitied. )

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided health services in
TUB6-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the
T986-87 Fiscal year in 198/-88 and each fiscal year thereatter.

II. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program" upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardiess of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
TT18, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to ail community college districts which provided health
services in riscal year 19B6-87 and required them to mainfain that level
in Tiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

IT1. ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services fdy/fééin
19836-847 fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as

a result of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those
costs.




I¥. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test ciaim must be
submitted on or before Hovember 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after

July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988, Title Z, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3{a} states that a parameters and quideTings amendment
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guideiines;
theretore, cosis incurred on or atier January 1, T988, Tor Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursabTle.

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim,
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicablie. Pursuant to Section 17561(d}(3) of the Government
Code, all cliaims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactwment of the
ctaims bill.

1f the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no
reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise altowed by
Government Code Section 17564,

¥. REIMBURSEMEMTABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services programdi tHeut/the /ddtReyi Ly
te/Tédf/d/Féd. Only services provided f@r/féé/in

19836-47 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year YBB3A841986-87:

ACCIDENT REPCGRTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
ODutside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R-N.
Check Appointments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results {office)
YD
Dther Medical Problems
CD
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm. /Al lergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Services
Hetiro ‘
Ortho
GU
Dental
Gl
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids '
Eating Disorders
Weight Controil
Personal Hygiene
Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Etc.

Library - videos and casseties

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID {Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information

INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inguiry/Claim Administration




LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inguiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. i1lnesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache - 0i1 cloves
Stingkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes
Temporary handicapped parking permits

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

TESTS
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Yision
Glucometer
Urinaiysis
Hemoglobin
E.K.G.
Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Misc.




MISCELLANECUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphiets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Enviromental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS
MINOR SURGERIES
SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS
MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS
AA GROUP
ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP
WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Management
Communication Skills

Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills

. CLAIM PREPARATION

Each ¢laim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a Tist of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.//EYT4iBYE/¢YATHERLE /vidy /e Y ATvh/edgLL/ unidéy
BAE/BF /I /RY LY RRET AR L //H Y] /F e /diddAL /Byt IdddTy /dd) Y g dd /ey
LYAdERL/dnd/ enraYYient /e aunt{/ov /€71 /R EhY /b1 /ot /oy adrani/




A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

B. EYAiviid/RYLérud¥ivgs

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

RTLEYRALTNE/ X1/ IVEEL/PrEdTauely /EaYTEesdd/ TR/ VIBBIBAITTECAT /Y AL/

144 Vegis) /eaY Yo ted/Iv/ Lie /Y IBBLBR/ 1T 2ddT /Y edr /Ld/ dddperL
LA/ NEA LI/ gEY dTdds/ drddran/
2/ TALaT/ nuiidey /87 / SEddenid /Undér/ TEEB/YI LKLY 7 EWY S dgh /4 /

APoYEL/ /LB Tnd/LRTIL/ AT LAY RALT ¥/ LHE / LELAY / duiduliY
gYaTuidd/ MUY d /e /T LA/ YT /B LY I FUT LAY T/ Y /T Lot
YLIBIZL{IMTLR/ LRE/LSLAT [ dldd i L/ Ve Tuibdy £dd /T e dd edd/ By
LW/ dppTIdaY e/ I ieit/Pride/UefY atar/

FYLerngtivé/2///Actual Costs of Claim Year for Praviding
19836-847 Fiscal Year Program Level of Service.

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee(s), show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
number of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.
3. Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions.




VII.

YIII.

IX.

0350d

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year

19836-847 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These
documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a
period of no less than three years from the date of the final payment of
the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of
the State Controllier or his agent.

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student Tor summer school, or 35,00 per full-time
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 7274b{a).
This shall also inciude payments {fees) #dW received from individuals
other than studénts who wérdare not covered by férvéy Education

Code Section 72246 for health Services.

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregoing is true and correct:

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title Telephone MNo.




~ CSM Attachment B

CHANCELLOR'S OFFICE

GEORGE DEUKMEIIAN, Govemor tr

_ CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES DTy
" 107 NINTH STREET

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814

(916) 445-8752 -11863

February 22, 1989

Mr. Robert W. Eich
Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
1130 "K" Street, Suite LL50O
Sacramento, CA 958B14-3927

Dear Mr. Eich:

As you know, the Commission on August 27, 1987 adopted
Parameters and CGuidelines for claiming reimbursements of
mandated costs related to community college health .
services. Fees formerly collected by community colleges
had been eliminated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
Second Extraordinary Session. Last year's mandate claims
bill (AB 2763) included funding to pay all these claims
through 1988-89,

The Governor’'s partial approval of AB 2763 last September
included a stipulation that claims for the current year
would he paid this fiscal year, but prior-year claims
will be paid in equal installments from the next three
kbudget acts. The Governor did neot address the fact that
the ongoing costs of providing the mandated level of
service will continue to exceed the maximum permissible
fee of $7.50 per- student per semester.

On behalf of all eligible community college districts, _
the Chancellor's Office proposes the following changes in
the Parameters and Cuidelines:

o Payment of 1988-89 mandated costs in excess of
maximum permissible fees, (This amount is payable
from AB 2763.) .

a Payment of all prior-year claims in installments
over the next three years. (Fundz for these
payments will be included in the next 3 budget
acts.)

o Payment of future-years mandated costs in excess of
the maximum permissible fees. (No funding has yet
been provided for these costs.)




Mr. Eich L 2 | February 22, 1989

If you have any questioné regarding this proposzal, please
contact Patrick Ryan at {916} 445-1163.

Sincerely,

% wnd ’IV(JUjLﬁ

DAVID MERTES
Chancellor

DM:PR:mh

cc: dﬁ:borah Fraga~-Decker, CSM
Douglas Burris -
Joseph Newmyer
Gary Coock




Chbl ATTACHARSTIL

2 1 of Califernla ' }

“1amorandum
. #arch 22, 1988

. Deborah Fraga-Decker
Program Analyst
~ammission on State Mandates

sk 2 Dapartment of Finance

Proposed Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines for Clafm No. C3M-4206 -- Chapter
i, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.5. and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 -- Health Fee
tHmipatien _

pursuant to your reguest, the Department of Finance has raviewed the preposed
amendments to the parameters and guidelines related to community college health
services. These amendments, which arz requested by the Chancellor's Office,
reflect the impact that Chapter 1118/87 has on ihe original parameters adopted by
the Commission for Chapter 1/84 on August 27, 1987. Specifically, Chapter 1118/87:

(*} requires districts which were providing heaith services in 1986-87, rather
than 1983-84, to continue to provide such services, irrespective of
whether or not a fee was charged for the services; and

(2) allows all districts to again charge a fee of up to $7.5C per student for
the services. In this regard, we would point out that the proposed
amendment to "VI1I. Offsetting Savings, and Other Reimbursements® could
be interpreted to require that, if a district elected not to charge fees
it would not have to deduct anything from 1ts claim. We believe that,
pursuant to Section 17556 {d} of the Government Code, an amount equal to
$7.50 per student must be deducted whether or not it is actually charged
sthce the district has the avthority to lewy the fee. We suggest that the
following Tanguage be added as a second paragraph under "VIII": *"If a
claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section
72246 (a), 1t shall deduct an amount equal to what it would hava received
had the fee been ievied.”

With the amendment described abdve, we believe the amendments to the parameters and
guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommend the Comn¥ssion adopt them
at its April 27, 1989, meeting.

Any questions fegarding this recommendation should be directed to James M. Apps or
Kim Clement of my staff at 324-0043.

ol e

Fred Klass
Assistant Program Budget Manager

cc: see second page




s¢c: Glen Beatie, Stat’ controlier’s Office
pat Ryan, Chancel s Office, Community Coliege
Juliet Musso, Legislative Analyst's Office :
Richard Frank, Attorney General

LR:1988-2




" -ENTH STREET

coW Attachment fi

L5 OFFICE GEORGE DEUKMENAN, Govarnor

IFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

¢ ﬁECEIVED

=FHTO, Cﬁ:ﬂg’:_}%m P5A14

R TET
A | APRO 5 1089
pra :
, \\ GOMMISSION N
STATE MANDATES

vr. Robert W. Eich ", ;
Executive Directer -
—ommission on State Mandates
‘0 ¥ Street, Suite LL50
soramento, CA g5314

‘ttenticn: Ms. Deborah Eraga-Decker

subject: C3M 4206
Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines
Chapter 1, Statues of 1984, Znd E.5.
Chapter 118, Statues of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

Tear Mr. Eich:

.0 response to your regquest of March 8, we have reviawed the proposed
tanguage changes necessary to amend the existing parameters and
smidelines to meet the regquirements of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987.

The Department of Finance has algo provided us a copy of their
u=gestion to add the following language in part VvIII: TI1f a claimant
‘aas not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72245(a).
i+ ghall deduct an amount ecgqual to what it would have received nad the
“as bheen levied.Y This office concurs with their suggestion which is
consistent with the law and with our request of February 22.

‘2% rhe additional language suggested by the Department of Finance,
he Chanceller's Office recommends approval of the amended parametsrs
snd guidelines as drafted for presentation to the Commission on
tpril 27, 1989. -

Lincerely,

Tand Mot

DAVID MERTES
Chancelior

ZM:PR:mh

ce:  JTim Apps, Department of Finance
Glen Reatie, State Controller's Office
Richard Frank, Attorney CGeneral's Office
Juliet Muso, Legislative Analyst's Office
Douglas Burris
Joseph Newmysar
Gary Cook




LT M GLAGTHIRL 2

GRAY DAVIS
Dontroller of the Btate of Galiforin

P.O. BOX 9428%0
SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-0001

april 3, 1989

RECDIVED

APR 0 5 1989

CORMBMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES

3. Deborah Fraga-Decker
Progran Analyst

Commission on State Mandates
1130 K Street, Suite LL30
Sacramento, CA 95814

.. Ms. Fraga-Decker:

RE: Propesed Amendments to Pavameters and Guidelines: Chapter L/B4, 2nd
E.S., and Chapter 1118/87 - Health ¥ee Elimination

We have reviewed the amendments proposed eon the above subject and findé the
sroposals proper and accaptable.

However, the Commission may wish to clarify sectdion "VITI. OFFSETTING SAVINGS
AKD OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS" that the required offset is the amcunt received or
wonld have received per student in the claim year.

.i you have any questions, please call Glen Reatis at 3-8137.

Sirlcerely,

v NN
@idnn Haas, Assistant Chief
ision of Accounting

GE/GB:1dv]l

SC81822




Marﬁﬁflﬁ;'iﬁﬁé

¥s. Beborah Fraga-Decker
Program Adalyst

Commission on.State Mandates
1130:K-Street, -Suite LL5D
Qacramentn EA 95814

REFERENEE CSM-4206
AMENDMENTS TO PARAMETERS AND GUIDELIHES
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES QF 1984, 2ND E.S
CHAPTER 1113 STATUTES OF 1987
HEALTH FEE EL IMINATION

Dear Deborah: |
We have reviewed vour letter of March 7 to Chancellor: BaV1d M
the attached amendments te the health fee parameters and g

believe these revisions to be most appropriate and, conturi
the: changes you have proposed.

Vice President
A&m1n1strat1ve Affairs

TMH:hh

o= of TFrustees; Isabelle B. Gonthier # Bill E. Hermandez # Marilee Morgan ® Ralph 5. Pacheco ® Hilda Sohs




Tab4




. M¥ice of Planning and Research; and Robert C. Creighton, Pubiie

The following items were on the Conmission'é'cnnsent agenda;

I1tem 3 Proposed Statement of Decision.

MINUTES

COMMISSION ON STATE ‘MANDATES
' May 25, 13989 '
10:00 a.m, :
State Capitoi, Room 437
‘Sacramento, California

Present were: Chai rperson Russell Gould, Chief Deputy Director, Pepartment of

Shuman, Representativa of the State Controller: Robert Martinez,

| ‘Finance; Fred R. Buenrostro, Representative of the State Treasurer; p, Rabert

irector;
ember.

There being a quorum present, Chaj r'persbn Bould called the meeting to order at

10:02 a.m,

“t2n 1 Ninutes
Chatrperson Gould asked if there were any corrections or additions
minutes of the Commission's hearing of Apri] 27, 1989. There were
corrections or additions.

+he minutes were adopted without objection..

Consent Calendar

“tem 2 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 406, Statutes of 1988
Special Election - Bridges

Chapter 583, Statutes of 1985
Infectious Waste Enforcement

Item 4  Proposed Statement of -Decision
Chapter 980, Statutes of 1984
Court Audits
— Ails

““em 5 Proposed Statement of Decision
- Chapter 1286, Statutes of 1985
Homeless Mentally I71

Lo the
no




e

- -Hearing of May 25, 1989

. Item 10 Proposed Statswide Cist Estimate

Tten 12 ‘Propased Statewide Cost Estimate

Item 8 Proposed Parameters.and Suideldnes Amendment

Hinutes

Page 2

Item 6 Proposed Parametars and Guidelines Amendment -
Chaptar 1, Statutes of 1584, 2nd E.5. -
Cha?ter‘T118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

Iten 7 Proposed Parameters and uide]inas Amendment
Chapter B8, Statutes of 1988 )
- Democratic Presidential Delegates

Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983 - .
Education Code Section 48260.5 -
Notification of Truancy -

Chapter 1226, Statutes of 1584
Chapter 1526, Statutes of 1085
Investment Reports - _

fhere being nc discussion or appearantes'on Items 2, 3, 4, 5,
12, Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendati

6, 7, 10, and
ocn an these

items on the consent calendar, Member Martinez seconded the motioﬂ, The

vate on the motion was unanimous. The motion carried.
The following items were continued:

Item 13 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 1335, Statutes of 198§
Trial Court Delay Reduction Act

Item 16 Test Claim
Chapter 841, Statutes of 1982
Patients' Rights Advocates

Item 17 Test Claim ,
Chapter 921, Statutes of 1987
Countywide Tax Rates )

The next item to be heard by the Commission was:

Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975
Collective Bargaining

e,

Education Mandated Cost Network, stated that the Retwork was i
1ssue of reimbursing a schoo? district for the time the distri
Superintendent spent in, or preparing for, collective barga‘ini

. The party requesting the proposed amendment, Fountain Valley S$chool District,
‘did not appear at the hearing. Carol Miller, appearing on beh

alf of the
nterested fn the
ct

ng issues,




Zio

Minutes o
Hearing of May 25, 1g89
Fage 3

The Commission then discussaed the issue of reimbursing the Superintendent's
time as a direct cost to the mandated program or as an indirect cost ag
required by the fadera} publications OASC-10, and Fedara} Management Circular
74-4, Upon conclusion of this d?scussiqn, The Commission, staff, and

district in an attempt to amend the parameters and guidelines tg 21low
refmbursement of the Superintendent’s cost relative to collective bargaining
mattars, | i

Membér Creighton ther inquired on the 1ssye of holding. collective bargaining
sessions outside of normal working hours and the number of teachers the _
parameters and guidelines reimburse for participating in collective bargaining
sessions. Ms. Miller stated that because of the classroom disruption that can
~esult from the use of 4 substituta{teﬂchar, bargaiming sessigns are sometimes
held outside of normai work hours for practical reasons, Ms. Miller also
stated that the parameters and guidelines permit reimbursement for five

. substitute teachers,

Member Martinez moved and Member Buenrestro seconded a motion to adopt the
12ff recommendation to deny the proposad amendments to the parametars and
guidelines, The roll1 call vote on the motion was unanimoys.  The motion
carried.

Item 8 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 51225, 3
Graduation Requirements

Carol Miller appeared on behalf of the claimant, Santa Barbara Unified School
District, Jim Apps and Don Enderton appeared on behalf of the Department of
“inance, and Rick Knott appeared on behalf of the San Diego Unified School
District. ) :

Carol Miller bagan the discussion on this matter by stating her objection to
the Department of Finance raising issues that wers already argued in the
parameters and guidelines hearings for this mandata, Based on this objection,
Is. Miller requested that the Commission adopt staff's recommendation and
allow the Controller's Office to handle any audit exceptions.

Jim Apps stated that because schoo? districts did not report funds that have
been received by them, then the data reported in the survey is suspect,
Therefore, the Department of Finance is not convincad that the cost estimate
oased on the data received by the schools is legitimate.

Discussion continued on the validity of the cost estimate and on the figures
presanted to the Commission for jts consideration.

Member Creighton then made a motion to adopt staff's recommendation. Mepber
Shuman seconded tha mwotion. The vote op the motion was: Membar Buenrostrao,

ne; Member Creighton, . aye; Member Martinez, no:; Member Shuman, aye: and
Chairperson Gotld, no. The motion failed, -




Minutes ' : : SLT
Hearing of May 25, 1989 '
Page 4

Chairperson Gould made an alternative motion that staff, the Department of
Finance, and the schoo] districts, conduct a pre-hearing conferencs and agree
on an estimate to be presented to the Commission at a future hearing, Membar
Buenrostro seconded the motion. The roll call vote an the motfon was
uranimous. The motfon carrfed.

Item 11 Statewide Cost Estimate -
Chapter B15, Statutes of 1979
Chapter 1327, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 757, Statutes of 1985
Short-Doyle Case Management

Pamala Stone, representfng the County of Frasno, stated that the county was in
agreement with the staff proposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for
the 1985-85 through 1989-30 fiscai years, and was opposed to the reduction of
t??-;mm estimate befng proposed by the Department of Mental Health's late
filing.

Lynn Whetstone, representing the Department of Mental Health, stated that the
Department agrees with the methodology used by Commission staff to develop the
cost estimate, however, the Department questioned the mannar in which
Commission staff extrapolated its survey figures into a statewide estimate.

- Ms. Whetstone stated that due to the reasons stated in its Jate filing, the
Department believes that the cost estimate be reduced to 317,280,000

Member Shuman moved, and Member Martinez seconded a motion to adopt the staff
roposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for the 1985-86 through
989-90 fiscal years. The roil call vote on the motion was unanimous. The

motion carried.

Ttem 14 - State Mandates Apportiomment System
Request for Review of Base Year Entitlemant
Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1977 .-
Senior Citizens' Propérty Tax Postponement

Leslie Hobson appeared on behal¥ of the élainﬁnt, County of Placer, and stated
agreement with the staff analysis. . . _

There were no other appearances and no further discussion.

Member creightbn moved approval of the staff recommendation. Member Shuman
seconded the motion. ' The rol} call vote was unanimous, The motion carried.

Item 15 Test Claim-
Chapter 670, Statutes of 1987 .

Assfgnad Judges

. Vicki Wajdak and Pamela-Stone appeared on behalf of the claimant, County of
1 Fresno. Beth Mullen appeared on behalf of the Administrative Office of




- —— e e

" dinutes
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 5

California. Pamela Stone restatéd the claimant’s position that the revenue
losses due to this statute were actually increased costs becauss Fresno is now
2quired to compensate its part-time justice court. judges for work performed
o another county while on assfgnmant. Beth Mullen stated her opposition to
£his interpretation because Fresmo's part-time justice court Jjudge cannot be
assigned -e]sewhere until all work reqirired to be performed for Fresno has been
comp1etﬁd; therefore, Fresno.is anly required to compensate the Judge for its
own work. S -

There followed discussion by the parties and the Commission ragarding the
eaplicability of the Supreme Court’s decisions in County of Los Angeies and
Lucia Mar. Chairperson Gowld asked Commrissfon Counse) E'ary'Hoﬁ'igEtﬁer this
statute imposed a new pregram and higher level of service as contempTated by

- these two decisions. Mr. Hori stated that it did meéet the definition of new
crogram and higher Tevel of service as contemplated by the Supreme Court.

¥ember Creighton moved to adopt the staff recommendation to find a mandate on
counties whose part-time justice court Judge is assigned within the home
county. Member Shuman seconded the motion. The roll call vote was
unanfmous. The motion carried.

Item 18 Test Claim
Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977
Chapter 797, Statutes of 1980
Cha?ter 1373, Statutes of 1980
Public Law 93-372

Attorney's Fees - Special Education

PN

Chairperson Gould recused himseif from the hearing on this item.

Clayton Parker, representing the Newport-Mesa. Unified -Schoot Dj strict,
submitted a late filing on the test clafm rebutting the staff analysis.
Member Creighton stated. that he had not had an opportunity to review the Jate
*11ing and inquired on whether the claim should be heard at this hearing.
Staff informed Member Creighton and Member Buenrostro that in reviewing the
filing before this item was called, the 11ing appeared to be summary of the
“"aimant's position on the staff analysis, and that there appeared tn be mo
‘rason to continue the jtem. - - _

Mr. Parker stated that Commission staff had misstated the events that resulfed
in the claimant having to pay attorneys' fees to a pupil's guardians, and
because of case law, courts do not have any discretion in awardin? attorney's
“zes. Mr. Parker stated that because state legis) atlon has codified the
federal Education of the Handicapped Act, school districts are subject to the
provisions of Pubiic Law 94-142 and Publijc Law 99-372. Member Buenrostro then
inquired whether staff was comfortable with discussing the issue of a state
executive order incorporating faderal Taw.




Minutes .
Rearing of May 28, 1989
Page; § e

Control's finding is currently
Comnission on State Mandates {

219

: p
the subject of the 1itigation in Huff v,
Sacramento County Superior Court Case Yo,

1tem and have legal counssl and staff review the arguments presented by
Mr. Parker.  The vote on the wotion was unanimous, The_ motion carried,

Rith no further items on the a
at 11:45 a.m, .

RWE:GLH:cm: 0224

genda, Chairpersen Soujd adjourned the hearing




Tab 5




 @alifornia State Gontroller
October 20, 2009

Board of Trustees
Redwoods Community College District
Humboldt County _
7351 Tompkins Hill Road
Eureka, CA 95501

RE: Health Fee Elimination CH 1/84

Dear Claimant:

We reviewed the costs claimed by Redwoods Community College District for the legislatively
mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session

and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007. Our
review was limited to validating the authorized health service fees that the district reported. -

]

The district claimed $439,666 ($440,666 less a $1,000 penalty for filing late claim) for the
mandated program. Our review disclosed that $175,680 is allowable and $263,986 is unailowable,
as described in the attached Summary of Program Costs and Finding and Recommendation. The
costs are unallowable because the district understated authorized health service fees.

For the fiscal year (FY) 2002-03 claim, the State paid the district $25,487. Our review disclosed
that the claimed costs are unallowable. The State will offset $25,487 from other mandated
program payments due the district. Alternatively, the district may remit this amount to the State
Controller's Office, Division of Accounting and Reporting, P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA
94250-5875 with a copy of this leiter. '

For the FY 2003-04 through FY 2005-06 claims, the State made no payment to the district. Our
review disclosed that $175,680 is allowable. The State will pay that amount, contingent upon
available appropriations.

For the FY 2006-07 claim, the State paid the district $62,590. Our review disclosed that the
claimed costs are unallowable. The State will offset $62,590 from other mandated program
payments due the district. Alternatively, the district may remit this amount to the State.

[f you have any questions, please contact Fran Stuart, Associate Accounting Analyst, at {916)
323-0766 or in writing at the above address.




Board of Trustees

GLB:As

Attachments

cc: Jim L. Spano, Chief
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits

Steve Van Zee, Audit Manager
Division of Audits

-2- - October 22, 2009

Sincerely
GINNY BRUMMELS
Manager




Redwoods Community College Distrie. . «galth Fee Elimination Program

Attachment 1—
Summary of Program Costs

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007

Actual Costs Allowable Review

Cost Elements - Claimed per Review  Adjustment '
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003
Direct costs $ 100,169 $ 100,169 § —_
Indirect costs: 20,655 20,655 —
Total direct and indirect costs | 120,824 120,824 -
Less authorized health service fees {95,337) (123,882) (28,545) -
Subtotal 25,487 (3,058) (28,545)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 3,058 3.058
Total program costs $ 25487 — § {25,487)
Less amount paid by the State (25,487)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ (25487
July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004
Direct costs § 119346 § 119,346 § —
Indirect costs 46,115 46,113 —
Total direct and indirect costs 165,461 165,461 —
Less authorized health service fees (74,122) (97,110 (22,988)
Less late filing penalty - {1,000 {1,000) —
Total program costs ' $ 90,339 67,351  § (22,988)
Less amount patd by the State -—
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 67,351
July 1. 2004, through June 30. 2005
Direct costs $ 138975 $ 138,975 § —
Indirect costs 52,671 52,671 o
Total direct and indirect costs 191,646 191,646 —
Less authorized health service fees : (65,471) {98,532) (33,061)
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements (1,806) (1,806) —
Total program costs _ § 124,369 91,308 § (33,061)
Less amount paid by the State . ' — '
Allowabie costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 91,308

Attachment 1—Page 1 of 2




Redwoods Community College Distric.

.ealth Fee Elimination Program

Attachment 1 (continued)

Cost Elements

July 1, 2005. through June 30, 2006

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
" Less authorized health service fees

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1, 2006, through June 30. 2007

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees

Subtotal
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
- Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Summary; July 1. 2002 through June 30, 2007

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and mdirect costs

Less authorized health service fees
Less offsetting savings/reimbursements
Less late filing penaity

Subtotal
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed -

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

' See Attachment 2, Finding and Recommendation.

Actual Costs Allowable Review
Claimed per Review  Adjustment '
$§ 114,499 § 114499 3 —
42,880 42 380 —
157,379 157,379 —_
(58,578) _ (140358) _ (81,780)
g 98,801 17,021 § (81,780!
3 17,021
$ 110340 § 110340 § —
43 695 43,695 —
154,035 154,035 —
(53365)  (187239)  (133,874)
100,670 (33,204)  (133.874)
— 33,204 33204
3 100,670 — 5 (100,670)
(62,590)

$ (62,590

Attachment 1-Page 2 of 2

$ 583329 $ 583329 § —
206,016 206,016 e
789,345 789,345 —
(346,873) (647,121} (300,248)
(1,8006) (1,806) —
(1,000 (1,000} —
439,666 139,418  (300,248)
— 36,262 36,262
$ 439,666 175,680  § (263,986)
(88,077)
$ 87,603




Redwoads Community College Distric,

lealth Fee Elimination Program

Attachment 2—

Finding and Recommendation
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007

FINDING—
Understated authorized
health service fees

L

The district understated authorized health service fees by $300,248.

Mandated costs do not include costs that are reimbursable from
authorized fees. Government Code section 17314 states that “costs
mandated by the state” means any increased costs that a school district is
required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a
fee, they are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code
section 17556 states that the Commission on State Mandates shall not
find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to
levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of service.

For the period of July 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005, Education
Code section 76355, subdivision (c), states that health fees are
authorized for all students except those who: (1) depend exclusively on
prayer for healing; (2) are attending a community college under an
approved apprenticeship training program; or (3) demonstrate financial
need. Effective January 1, 2006, only subdivisions (¢)(1) and {c)(2) are
applicable. The California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office
(CCCCO) identified the fees authorized by Education Code section
76355, subdtvision (a). The following table summarizes the authorized
fee per student:

Authorized Health Fee Rate

Fiscal Year Fall and Spring Semesters Summer Session
2002-03 Sz 56
2003-04 ' 12 9
2004-05 ' 13 10
2005-06 14 11
2006-07 15 12

We obtained student enrollment, apprenticeship program enrollment, and
Board of Governors Grant (BOGG) recipient data from the CCCCO. The
CCCCO identified enrollment and BOGG recipient data from its
management information system (MIS) based on student data that the
district reported. CCCCO identified the district’s enrollment based on its
MIS data element STD7, codes A through G. Within the student
enrollment, CCCCO identified the number of apprenticeship program
enrollees based on its Data Element SB23, Code 1. CCCCO eliminated
any duplicate students based on their social security numbers. From the
district enrollment, CCCCO identified the number of BOGG recipients
based on MIS data element SF21, all codes with first letter of B or F.

Attachmant 2-Page 1 of 3




Redwoods Community College Distric

Tealth Fee Elimination Program

The following table shows the authorized health service fee calculation

and review adjustment:

Semester
Summer Fail Spring Total
Fiscal Year 2002-03:
Number of enrolled students 2,398 7,635 7,390
Less number of BOGG recipients — (3,266) {3.234)
Subtotal 2,398 4,369 4,156
Authorized health fee rate % $5(9) x §(12) x $12)

Authorized health service fees $ (21,382

$ (52428) § (49.872) 3 (123,882)

Less authorized heaith service fees claimed 95,337
Review adjustment, FY 2002-03 {28,545)
Fiscat Year 2003-04:

Number of enrolled students 1,443 6,955 7,009

Less number of BOGG recipients (641) (3,220} (3.253)

Subtotal 802 3,735 3,756

Authorized health fee rate x 5(9) x $(12) x $(12)

Authorized health service fees 5 (7.218)

$ (44,820) § (45.072) (9110

Less authorized health service fees claimed
Review adjustment, FY 2003-04

Fiscal Year 2004-05:
Number of enrolied students 1,704
Less number of apprenticeship
program enroilees —

74,122
22,988
6,723 6,737

— 14y -
(3.362) _ (3.270)

Less number of BOGG recipients {709}
Subtotal 993
Authorized health fee rate x $10y

3361 3.453
x B3y x 5(13)

Authorized health service fees $  (9.950)

3 (43.693) § (44,889 (98,332)

Less authorized health service fees claimed
Review adjustment, FY 2004-05

Fiscal Year 2005-06:

65.471
(33.061)

Number of enrolled students 1,217 6,558 6,012
Less number of apprenticeship
program enrollees (22) 2n {18)
Less number of BOGG recipients (437) (3,101} —
Subtotal 758 3,436 5,994
Authorized health fee rate x S(1D =x $(14) «x 1
Authorized heaith service fees $  (8338) § (48.104) § (83.9] 6} {140.358)
Less authorized heaith service fees claimed 38,578
Review adjustment, FY 2005-06 (81.780)
Fiscal Year 2006-07:
Number of enrotled students 1,122 5,808 3,794
Less number of apprenticeship
program enrollees {5) (13) -
Subtotal 1117 5,795 5,794
Authorized health fee rate ® $(12) x (15 x 515

Authorized health service fees § (13.404)

$ (86.925) § (86.910) - (187,239)

Less authorized health service fess claimed
Review adjustment, FY 2006-07

Total review adjustment

Attachment 2—Page‘72 of 3

53,365
(133,874)




Redwoods Community College Distric

ealth Fee Elimination Program

Recommendation

We recommend that the district deduct authorized health service fees
from mandate-related costs claimed. To properly calculate authorized
health service fees, we recommend that the district identify the number
of enrolled students based on CCCCO data element STD7, codes A
through G. We also recommend that the district identify the number of
apprenticeship program enrollees based on data elements SB 23, code 1,
and STD7, codes A through G. The district should eliminate duplicate
entries for students who attend more than one of the district’s colleges.
In addition, we recommend that the district maintain documentation that
identifies any students that the district excludes from the health service
fee based on Education Code section 76355, subdivision (c)(1). If the
district denies health services to any portion of its student population, it
should maintain contemporaneous documentation of a district policy that
excludes those students and documentation identifying thé number of
students excluded.

Attachment 2-Page 3 of 3




INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM
FILED BY REDWOODS COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT
SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 2"” EXTRAORDINARY SESSION;
AND CHAPTER 1118, STATUTES OF 1987




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governer

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

980 MINTH STREET, SUITE 300
SACRAMENTO, CA 895B14
PHONE: (916) 323-3562

FAX: {916) 445-0278

E-mail: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

November 2, 2009

Mr. Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

3270 Arena Boulevard, Suite 400-363
Sacramento, CA 95834

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim

Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-1-26
Education Code Section 76355

Ms. Ginny Brummels

Division of Accounting and Reporting
State Controller’s Office

3301 C Street, Suite 501

Sacramento, CA 95816

Statutes 1984, 2nd E.S.; Chapter 1, Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118;
Fiscal Years: 2002-2003, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, 2005-2006 and 2006-2007
Redwoods Community College District, Claimant '

Dear Mr. Petersen and Ms. Brummels:

On October 26, 2009, Redwoods Community College District filed an incorrect reduction claim
(IRC) with the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) based on the Health Fee
Elimination mandate for fiscal years 2002-2003, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, 2005-2006 and
2006-2007, for a total of $263,986. Commission staff determined that the IRC filing is

complete.

Government Code section 17551, subdivision (b), requires the Commission to hear and decide
upon claims filed by local agencies and school districts that the State Controller’s Office (SCO)
has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agencies or school districts.

SCO Review and Response. Please file the SCO response and supporting documentation
regarding this claim within 90 days of the date of this letter. Please include an explanation of the
reason(s) for the reductions and the computation of reimbursements. All documentary evidence
must be authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury signed by persons who are
authorized and competent to do so and be based on the declarant’s personal knowledge,
information or belief. The Commission's regulations also require that the responses (opposition or
recommendation) filed with the Commission be simultaneously served on the claimants and their
designated representatives, and accompanied by a proof of service (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,

§ 1185.01).

The fatlure of the SCO to respond within this 90-day timeline shall not cause the Commission to

delay consideration of this IRC.

Claimant’s Rebuttal. Upon receipt of the SCO response, the claimant and interested parties
may file rebuttals. The rebuttals are due 30 days from the service date of the response.

Prehearing Conference. A prehearing conference will be scheduled if requested.

Public Hearing and Staff Analysis. The public hearing on this claim will be scheduled after
the record closes. A staff analysis will be issued on the IRC at least eight weeks prior to the

public hearing.




SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, President
3270 Arena Blvd. Suite 400-363
Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7093

Fax: (916) 263-9701

October 19, 2009

Paula Higashi, Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Redwoods Community College District
Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 2002-03 through 2006-07
Incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi:

E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92117
Telephone: (858) 514-8605
Fax: (858) 514-8645

RECEIVED

0CT 26 7009

COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction

claim for Redwoods Community College District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as

follows:

Ruth Bettenhausen, Vice President
Administrative Services

Redwoods Community College District
7351 Tompkins Hill Road

Eureka, California 95501

Thank-you.

Keith B. Petersen




COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

1. INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM TITLE

1/84, 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

2. CLAIMANT INFORMATION
Redwoods Community Cdilege District

Ruth Bettenhausen, Vice President
Administrative Services

Redwoods Community College District
7351 Tompkins Hill Road

Eureka, California 95501

Voice: 707-476-4194

Fax: 707-476-4405

E-mail: ruth-bettenhausen@redwoods.edu

3. CLAIMANT REPRESENTATIVE
INFORMATION

Claimant designates the following person to
act as its sole representative in this incorrect
reduction claim. All correspondence and
communications regarding this claim shall be
forwarded to this representative. Any change
in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the Commission
on State Mandates.

Keith B. Petersen, President
‘SixTen and Associates

3270 Arena Blvd., Suite 400-363
Sacramento, CA 95834

Voice: (918) 419-7093

Fax: (916) 263-9701

E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

0CT 26 2009

COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES
RC# (A-ULOL-T -2.19 .
4. IDENTIFICATION OF STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Filing Date:

Statutes of 1984, Chapter 1, 2™ E.S.
Statutes of 1987, Chapter 1118

5, AMOUNT OF INCORRECT REDUCTION
Fiscal Year Amount of Reduction
2002-03 $ 25487

2003-04 $ 22,988

2004-05 $ 33,061

2005-06 $ 81,780

2006-07 $ 100,670

TOTAL: $263,986

6. NOTICE OF NO INTENT TO CONSOLIDATE

This claim is not being filed with the intent to
consolidate on behaif of other claimants.
Sactions 7-13 are attached as follows:

7. Written Detailed Narrative: Pages 1to 19

8. SCO Results of Review Letters:  Exhibit__A
9. SCO July 1, 2008, letter: Exhibit _ B
10. District’s Response to SCO: Exhibit _ C
11. Parameters and Guidelines: Exhibit_ D
12. SCO Claiming Instructions: Exhibit _ E
13. Annual Reimbursement Claims: Exhibit __F

14. CLAIM CERTIFICATION

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a
reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's
Office pursuant to Government Code section 17561.

This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision (d). 1
hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this
incorrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or information
or belief. K

Ruth Bettenhauseh, Vice President

dministrative Services
0cd .9 2009

Signature Date




QWO ~-NOOhAWN-=

. N
=

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36

37

Claim Prepared by:
Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

3270 Arena Bivd., Suite 400-363
Sacramento, CA 95834

Voice: (916) 419-7093

Fax: (916) 263-9701

E-mail; Kbpsixten@aol.com

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:
No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
REDWOODS

Community College District, Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal Year 2002-2003
Fiscal Year 2003-2004
Fiscal Year 2004-2005
Fiscal Year 2005-2006

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Claimant. )
)
)
)
)
)
} Fiscal Year 2006-2007
)

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING.
PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) to “hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or school

district filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly reduced

payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

(d) of Section 17561.” Redwoods Community College District (hereinafter “District” or
“Claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code Section 1751 9. Title 2,
California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section 1185(a), requires claimants to file an
incorrect reduction claim with the Commission.

This Incorrect Reduction Claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185(b},
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller's “written notice of adjustment notifying the claimant of a
reduction.” The Controller conducted a “desk review” of the District's FY 2002-03, FY
2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY 2005-06, and FY 2006-07 claims for the Health Fee
Elimination mandate. The District received five “results of review” letters reducing its
claims as a result of the desk review. The letter for FY 2006-07 was dated July 8, 2009,
and the letters for FY 2002-03 through FY 2005-06 were dated July 2, 2009. All five
letters are attached as Exhibit “A.” These letters constitute a demand for repayment
and adjudication of the claim.

PART ll. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

The Controller conducted a “desk review” of the District's annuat reimbursement

claims for the actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health Fee

Elimination program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987),

' Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

“School district” means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools. '




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

1 for the period July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2007. As a result of the review, the

2 Controller determined that $263,986 of the claimed costs were unallowable:
3 Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due

4 Year Claimed Adjustment Payments <State> District
5 2002-03 $25,487 $25,487 $25,487 <$25,487>

6 2003-04 $90,3397 $22,988 $0 $67,351

7 2004-05 $124,369  $33,061 $0 - $91,308

8 2005-06 $98,801 $81,780 $0 $17,021

9 2006-07 $100.670 $100.670 $62.590 <$62,590>

10 Totals $439,666  $263,986  $88,077 $87,603

11 Since the District has been paid $88,077 for these claims, the amount of $87,603 is still
12 due the District.

13 PART Ill. CHRONOLOGY OF CLAIM PAYMENT ACTION

14 1. The Controller, by letter dated July 1, 2008, requested that the District provide

15 student enrollment data and student health fee amounts for its FY 2004-05, FY
16 2005-06 and FY 2008-07 reimbursement claims for the Health Fee Elimination
17 mandate. The Controller's letter stated that the claims would be adjusted to zero
18 if the District did not supply the additional information by September 15, 2008. A
19 copy of this letter is attached as Exhibit “B.”

2 FY 2003-04 amended annual claim amount of $91,339 less a $1,000 late filing
penalty.




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community Coliege District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

2. SixTen and Associates, on behaif of the Claimant and sixteen® other community
college districts that received similar requests from the Controller, requested an
extension of the September 15, 2008, deadline via email due to the workioad of
the districts.

3. Virginia Brummels, Manager, Local Reimbursements Section, granted a 60-day
extension by email on July 10, 2008, and issued a new deadline of November
15, 2008.

4, SixTen and Associates responded to the Controller's request on behalf of the

District, by letter dated September 25, 2008, and provided an HFE 1.1 claim

® The seventeen community college districts represented by SixTen and
Associates that received similar requests for additiocnal documentation for the Health
Fee Elimination mandate are:

District Fiscal Years Letter Dated
Alan Hancock CCD 2005-06, 2006-07 July 2, 2008
Cerritos CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Citrus CCD 2006-07 July 1, 2008
El Camino 2005-08, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Foothill-De Anza CCD 2004-05, 2005-06 July 2, 2008
Kern CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Long Beach CCD 2005-06 July 1, 2008
Los Rios CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
North Orange County CCD 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Paiomar CCD 2004-05, 2005-06 July 2, 2008
Pasadena CCD 2004-05, 2005-06 July 1, 2008
Rancho Santiago CCD 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Redwoods CCD 2004-05, 2005-08, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
San Bernardino CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 2, 2008
Sierra CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
State Center CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 June 30, 2008

West Valley CCD

2004-05, 2005-06
4

July 2, 2008




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

/

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

form for each fiscal year, which inciuded the requested student enroliment data.
The individual student health services fee amount was not included because it is
the Controller's policy to use the highest authorized rate regardless of the rate
actually charged by the district, and the highest authorized rate is a matter of

public record available to the Controller’s staff. A copy of the District's response

5. As a result of the additional information, the Controller issued three “results of
review” letters for FY 2004-05, FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07, reducing the claims
by $215,511. The District also recei\}ed two “resuits of review” letters for FY
2002-03 and FY 2003-04, reducing those claims by $48,475, although no
supplemental data had been requested or received by the Controlier for those
two fiscal years. No reason for the reductions was stated, other than a statement
that the costs were “costs not mandated.”

The results of review letters informed the District that any excess amounts previously

paid would be offset from future mandate payments. The District has no record of any

audit findings or any other explanations of the reason for the Controller's action.
PART IV. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS
The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this mandate
program. The District is not aware of any incorrect reduction claims having been

is attached as Exhibit “C.” ‘
adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this claim.
|
|




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART V. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, repealed_ Education
Code Section 72246 and added new Education Code Section 72246, which authorized
community college districts to charge a student health services fee for the purposes of
providing health supervision and services, and operating student health centers. This
statute also required that the scope of student health services provided by any
community college district during the 1983-84 fiscal year be maintained at that level in
the 1984-85 fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute were to
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
require any community college district that provided student health services in fiscal
year 1986-87 to maintain student health services at that level in 1987-88 and each
fiscal year thereafter.

Chapter 753, Statutes of 1992, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
increase the maximum fee that community college districts were permitted to charge for
student health service. This statute also provided for future increases in the amount of
the authorized fees that were linked to the implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, repealed Education Code Section 72246, and




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Commumty College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

1 added Education Code Section 76355 containing substantially the same provisions as

“ Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993,
effective April 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1995:

(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require
community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more than ten dollars
($10) for each semester, seven doilars ($7) for summer school, seven dollars ($7) for
each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars ($7) for each quarter for health
supervision and services, including direct or indirect medical and hospitalization
services, or the operation of a student health center or centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by the
same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local Government
Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation produces an increase of
one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be increased by one dollar ($1).

(b) If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district shall
decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay. The
governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt rules
and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required pursuant to
subdivision {a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in accordance with the
teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization.

(2) Students who are attending a commumty college under an approved apprentlceshsp
training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial need in
accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or reguiation for determining
the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid and students who
demonstrate eligibility according to income standards established by the board of
governors and contained in Section 58620 of Title 5 of the California Code of
Regulations.

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of the district
designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting Manual.
These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as specified in regulations
adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers' salaries,

7




h-%

(o) N &)

10

11

12

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

former Section 72246, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 320, Statutes of 2005, effective
January 1, 2006, amended Education Code Section 76355 to remove the fee
exemption for low-income students under 76355(c)(3).
2. | Test Claim

On November 27, 1985, Ric Hondo Community College Di.strict filed a test claim
alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session mandated
increased costs within the meaning of California Constitution Article XIli B, Section 6, by
requiring the provision of student health services that were previouély provided at the
discretion of the community college districts.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, imposed a new program upon

community college districts by requiring any community college district that provided

athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations for
intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health professionals for
athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed for athletic team
members, or any other expense that is not available to all students. No student shail be
denied a service supported by student health fees on account of participation in athletic
programs.

(&) Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87 fiscal
year shall maintain heaith services, at the level provided during the 1986-87 fiscal year,
and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that level of service exceeds the
limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost shall be borne by the district.

(f) A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup costs from other
district funds, and may recover all or part of those funds from health fees collected
within the first five years following the commencement of charging the fee.

(g) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the types of
health services included in the health service program.

8




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

student health services for which it was authorized to chargé a fee pursuant to former
Section 72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to maintain student health services at fhat
level in the 1984-1385 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission on State Mandates determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this requirement to apply to all
community college districts that provided student health services in fiscal year 1986-
1987, and required them to maintain that ievel of student health services in fiscal year
1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On
May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the May 25,
1989, parameters and guidelines is attached as Exhibit “D.”

4, Claiming Instructions

The Controller has periodically issued or revised claiming instructions for the
Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 2003 revision of the claiming
instructions is attached as Exhibit “E.” The September 2003 claiming instructions are
believed to be substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims that are
the subject of this Incorrect Reduction Claim were filed. However, because the
Controllers claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they
have no force of law and no effect on the outcome of this claim.

\




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART VI. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

The District's FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY 2005-06, and FY 2006-
07 reimbursement claims were apparently reduced-dueto the Coﬁtrolier’s conclusion
that the District did not offset student health services program costs by the amount of
authorized student health fee revenues in the amount of at least $263,986. The District
reported only student health service fees received, and not those that theoretically
could have been collected, in its annual reimbursement claims. Aithough no information
has been provided to the District, it appears that the Controller may have calculated
authorized health service fees using student enrollment data and heaith service fee
rates from the California Community College Chancellor’s Office. This finding reduces
the claimed program costs by a calculated amount of student health services fees
never collected.

1. The District is required to reduce costs only by offsetting revenue received

EDUCATION CODE SECTION 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a)(1), in relevant part, provides:
“[tlhe governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require
community college students to pay a fee . . . for health supervision and services . . . .~
(Emphasis added.) There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees.
The permissive nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which |

states “/f, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district

shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a pari-time student is required to pay.

10




i

O~ W,m

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

The govemning board may decide whether the fee .shali be mandatory or optional.”
(Emphasis added.)
PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
The parameters and guidelines state:
Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute
must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this
mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified
and deducted from this claim. This shall include the amount of [student fees] as
authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)’.
In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually
have collected these fees. Note that the student health fees are named as a potential
source of the reimbursement received in the previous sentence. The use of the term
“any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees.. Student
fees actually coliected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees that could
have been collected and were not. Thus, the Controlier's adjustments are based on an
illogical interpretation of the parameters and guidelines.
Further, the Department of Finance proposed, as part of the amendments that -
were adopted on May 25, 1989, that a sentence be added to the offsetting savings
section expressly stating that if no health service fee was charged, the claimant would

be required to deduct the amount authorized. The Commission declined to add this

requirement and adopted the parameters and guidelines without this language.

5 Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

11




10

11

12

1.3 ,

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction: Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Therefore, it is evident that the Commission intends the language of the parameters
and guidelines to be construed as written, and only those savings that are experienced
are to be deducted.

Since districts are not required to collect a fee from students for student health
services, and if such a fee is collected the amount is to be determined by the d.istrict
and not the Controller, the Controller's adjustment is without legal basis. The
parameters and guidelines require districts to reduce the amount of their claimed costs
by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually received. Therefore,
student health services fees are merely collectible, they are not mandatory, and it is
inappropriate for the Controller to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.

2. The District correctly filed the annual reimbursement claims

The District reported its actual reimbursable costs in the manner required by the
parameters and guidelines and on the forms provided for by the Controlier's claiming
instructions for this program. The Controller has not stated how the claim
documentation was insufficient for purposes of adjudicating the claims. The Controller
has not sent any documentation in support of its action to the District. He has simply
reduced the District’'s reimbursement claim without any explanation. By providing no
notice for the basis of its actions, the Controller is creating a standard of general
application without the benefit of law or due process of rulemaking.

3. The Controller has not provided the required explanation of the adjustments

Government Code Section 17558.5(c), as last amended by Chapter 890,

12




NNk WN -

©

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Statutes of 2004, provides:

The Controller shail notify the claimant in writing within 30 days after issuance of

a remittance advice of any adjustment to a claim for reimbursement that results

from an audit or review. The notification shall specify the claim components

adjusted, the amounts adjusted, interest charges on claims adjusted to reduce
the overall reimbursement to the local agency or school district, and the reason
for the adjustment. Remittance advices and other notices of payment action shall
not constitute notice of adjustment from an audit or review.
More than 30 days have passed since the District received it resuits of review letters,
but the required explanation has not been received. Specifically, the Controller has not
notified the District of the specific claim components adjusted or the reason for the
adjustments. Therefore, the Controller has violated Section 17558.5(c).

The Controller’s actions also deny the District the opportunity to comprehensively
contest the adjustments through this incorrect Reduction Claim. The District must use
the circumstances and the Controller’s actions to guess at the reason for the reduction
of its claim. The results of review letters, which cannot be sufficient notification under

Section 17558.5(c), simply state “costs not mandated” as the reason for the adjustment.

4. The reason for the rejection was contrary to statute

The annual reimbursement claim was not rejected because the costs claimed
were excessive or unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs
were excessive or unreésonable, which is the only mandated .o.cost audit standard in
statute (Government Code Section 17561(d){2)). It would therefore appear that the
entire findings are based upon the wrong standard of review, or no standard of review.

If the Controller wishes to enforce other audit standards for mandated cost

13




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

reimbursement, the Controller should comply with the Administrative Procedure Act.
5. No audit was conducted

The ohly exception to the Controller's duty under Government Code Section
17561(d)(2) to pay annual reimbursement claims (other than a finding that the claim is

excessive or unreasonable) is a reduction as a result of a properly conducted audit.

‘However, no audit of the District's reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore, the

Controller has no factual basis to make a conclusion that the costs claimed were

excessive or unreasonable, as required by Government Code Section 17561(d)(2).

Statute of Limitations

January 13, 2004 FY 2002-03 annual claim filed by the District

January 12, 2006 FY 2003-04 annual claim filed by the District

January 13, 2007 FY 2002-03 statute of limitations for audit expires

January 12, 2009 FY 2003-04 statute of limitations for audit expires

July 1, 2008 Desk audit initiated for FY 2004-05 through FY 2006-07
July 2, 2009 Adjustment letters issued for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04

This is not an audit finding. The District asserts that the adjustments of the FY
2002-03 and FY 2003-04 annual reimbursement claims occurred after the time
limitation for audit had passed. The clause in Government Code Section 17558.5 that
delays the commencement of the time for the Controller to audit to the date of initial
payment is void because it is impermissibly vague. Therefore, the only specific and
enforceable time limitation for audit and adjustment of these claims is three years from
the date of filing.

\
14




13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Applicable Time Limitation for Audit

Prior to January 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of
limitations for audits of mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 908,
Section 2, operative January 1, 1994, added Government Code Section 17558.5 to
establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations for audit of mandate
reimbursement claims:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than

four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is

filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for

the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controlier to initiate

an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.
Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit” for four years after
the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An unfunded claim must have
its audit initiated within four years of first payment.

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and
replaced Section 17558.5, changing only the length of the period of limitations:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actuat costs filed by a iocal agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than
two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is
filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for
the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate
an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003
amended Section 17558.5 to state:

(@) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the

15




O~ DO A WN -

o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

Controlier no later than three years after the end-ofthecalendar-yearin-which

the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever

is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a
claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed, the

time for the Controlier to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.

The annual reimbursement claim for FY 2002-03 is subject to the three-year statute of
limitations established by Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002 which requires the audit to be
“initiated” within three years of the date the actual claim is filed.

The amendment is pertinent because this is the first time that the factual issue of
the date the audit is “initiated” is introduced for mandate programs for which funds are
appropriated. This amendment also means that it is impossible for the claimant to know
when the statute of limitations will expire at the time the claim is filed, which is contrary
to the purpose of a statute of limitations. It allows the Controlier's own unilateral delay,
or failure to make payments from funds appropriated for the purpose of paying the
claims, to control the tolling of the statute of limitations, which is also contrary to the
purpose of a statute of limitations.

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended
Section 17558.5 to state:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the

Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement

claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are

appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal
year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit

shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case,
an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the audit

is commenced.

16




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Eiimination

The annual reimbursement claim for FY 2003-04 is subject to the three-year statute of
fimitations established by Chapter 890, Statutes of 2004, which requires the audit to be
“initiated” within three years of the date the actual claim is filed and the audit must be
completed within two years of its commencement. However, since this fiscal year was
not included in the July 1, 2008 letter, no audit was ever “initiated” prior to the expiration
of the three-year period.
Vagueness

The versions of Section 17558.5 applicable to the FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04
annual reimbursement claims provide that the time limitation for audit “shall commence
to run from the date of initial payment.” However, this provision is void because it is
impermissibly vague. At the time a claim is filed, the claimant has no way of knowing
when payment will be made or how long the records applicable to that claim must be
maintained. The current billion-dollar backiog in mandate payments, which continues to
grow every year, could potentially require claimants to maintain detailed supporting
documentation for decades. Additionally, it is possible for the Controller to unilaterally
extend the audit period by withholding payment or directing appropriated funds only to
those claims that have already been audited.

Therefore, the only specific and enforceable time limitation to commence an
audit is three years from the date the claim was filed, and the annual reimbursement
claims for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 were past this time périod when the FY 2004-05

through FY 2006-07 desk audit commenced on July 1, 2008, and when the results of

17




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

review letters were issued on July 2, 2009. Therefore, all adjustments to the FY 2002-
03 and FY 2003-04 claims are void and should be withdrawn.

PART VIl. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits

prescribed. The amounts claimed by the District for reimbursement of the costs of
implementing the programr imposed by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code Section 76355 represent the actual costs
incurred by the District to carry out this program. These costs were properly claimed
pursuant to the Commission’s parameters' and guidelines. Reimbursement of these

costs is required under Article Xlli B, Section 6 of the California Constitution. The

| Controller denied reimbursement without any basis in law or fact. The District has met

its burden of going forward on this claim by complying with the requirements of Title 2,
CCR, Section 1185. Because the Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce
these adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is now
upon the Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controller to correct the
adjustments therefrom.

\

\

18




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19

20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Redwoods Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART VIlIl. CERTIFICATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this Incorrect Reduction Claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and cofrect copies of documents
received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

Executed on September {0 , 2009, at Eureka, California, by

Vs
Ruth Bettenhausen, Vice President
Administrative Services
Redwoods Community College District
7351 Tompkins Hill Road
Eureka, California 85501
Voice: 707-476-4194
Fax. 707-476-4405
E-mail: ruth-bettenhausen@redwoods.edu

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

Redwoods Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen and
ociates, as its representative for this Incorrect Reduction Claim.

. Snl- S0 Do 05’
Ruth Bettenhausen, Vice President Date '
Redwoods Community College District

Attachments:

Exhibit “A” Controller’'s “results of review letters”

Exhibit “B” Controlier’s letter requesting student enroliment data, dated July 1,
2008

Exhibit “C” District’s response to the Controller, dated September 25, 2008

Exhibit “D” Parameters and Guidelines, May 25, 1989 L

Exhibit “E” Controller's claiming instructions, September 2003 version

Exhibit “F” Annual Reimbursement Claims

19




Exhibit A




0&—17~08;02: 54PM; cBUS INESS 7074784405 % Zr ?

JOHN CHIANG gusés”
Walifornia State Gontealler 2003707702

Higision of Accounting and Reporiing
‘ JULY 2, 2009

BOARD DOF TRUSTEES
REDKOODS COMM COLL DISY
HUMBOL DT COUNTY

7351 TOMPKINS HILL RD
EYREKA CA 95501

DEAR CLATMANT:
RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION {CC>

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2602/2003 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOWS: :
AMOUNT CLAIMED 25,687.00
| TDTAL ADJUSTMENTS CDETAILS BELOH) o= 25,487.00
|
| TOTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS CPETAILS BELDWD -25,687. 00
AMDUNT DUE STATE ) % 25,447, 00
PLEASE REMIT A WARRANT _IN THE AMOUNT OF & 25,487.00 WITHIN 3D
DAYS FROHM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER, PAYABLE TO THE STATE CONTROLLER®S
OFFICE, PIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.0. BDX 942850,
SACRAM , CA 94250-5375 WITH A COPY OF THIS LETTER, FAILURE 70

REMIT THE AMDUNT DUE WILL RESULT IN OUR OFFICE PROCEEDING TC OFFSET
THE AMDUNT FROM THE NEXT PAYMENTS DUE TO YOUR AGENCY FOR STATE
MANDATED COST PROGRAMS.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT €916 323-8766 OR IN WRITING AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS.

ADJUSTHMENT TO CLAIM:

COST MHT MANDATED : - 25,487.00 -
TOTAL ADJUSTHMENTS - 25,487.00
PRIGR PAYMENTS:

SCHEDULE NG. HMASG136A

PATD 10-25-2006 ~25,4687.00
TOTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS ~25,487. 00
RECEIVED
JuL B - 2008
PRESIDENT'S OFFICE
SINCERELY,

4

GIE:;E%RUHHELS, MAMAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
P_0. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTOD, CA 94250-5875




CRUEINESS 70747DAGD5 #® 3/ 7

oe—-l'?—caof 4°M1 lOHN CH!ANG cCl g%ﬁ5

gtz
lalifornia ﬁiatn Tontrolfer 2009/07/02

Binision of Accounting and Meparting
' JuLY 2, 2009

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REPWODDS COMM CDLL BIST
HUMBOLDT COUNTY

7351 TOMPKINS HILL RD
EUREXA CAR 95501

DEAR CLATIMANT:
RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (CCO

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 2003/2004 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FaR
THE MANBATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCEDR AROVE. THE RESUWTS OF DUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOWS:.

AMOUNT CLAINED " 91,339.00

ADJUSTHMENT TO €LAIM:.

COST NPT MANDATED - 22,988.00
LATE CLATM PENALTY - 1,000. 88
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS - 23,988. 00

§ AMOUNT RUE CLAXMANT s §7,351.00
1 AL
| IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
1 | AT (916> 323-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE,
| DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPDRTING, F.0. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTD,

CA 94252#5875. DUE TO XNSUFEICIENT APPROPRIATION, THE BALANCE DUE
KWILL BE FORTHCOMING WHEN ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE MADE AVATLABLE.

RECEIVED ‘
Jui & - 2009

PRESIDENT’S OFFICE

SINCERELY,

GINNY{ JRUMMELS, MANAGER

LoCAL RETHBURSEHENT SECTION
P.0. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-53875




OB-17-00 021 54PM! JRUSINESS /074784409 4 %5 !

JOHN CHIANG §Ehest
@xlifarnia State Controller  * 07/02

Rigision nf Arcounting and Reporting
' JuLy 2, 2605

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REDWOODS COMM COLL BIST
HUMBOLDT COUNTY

7351 TOMPKINS HILL RD
EUREKA CA 95501

REAR CLAIMANT:
RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (CCO

WE HAVE REVIEMED YOUR 2604/2005 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE, THE RESULTS OF QUR
REVYIEW ARE AS FOLLOMWS:

AMOUNT CLAIHED 124,369.00

ADJUSTHENT TG CLAIN:

| COST NOT MANDATED - 33,061.00

\

\

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS - 33,061.00
AMDUNT DUE CLAIMANT. 3 91,308. 00

IF YDU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUARY

AT 916D 323-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE.
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.Q. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTO,
CA 94250-53875. DUE TO INSUFFICIENT APPROPRIATION, THE BALANCE DUE
WILL BE FORTHCOMING WHEN ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE MADE AVAILABLE.

RECEIVED
JUl. 6 - 2009

PRESIDENT'S OFFICE

SINCERELY,

4

GINNY/ BRUMMELS, MANAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
P.0O. BOX 962850 SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-5875




CBUS |NE®RS 7074764408 &

aa-1 7-109:0:‘39"‘1; IOHN CH[ANG (,.‘ﬁi'él‘lb

D } .
2009707702

@ alifuenia State Qantroller

Pinision nf Accounfing s Repurting
JuLY 2z, 2009

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REDUOODS COMM COLL DIST
AYMBOLDT COUNTY

7351 TOMPKINS HILL RD
EUREKA CA 95501

DEAR CLAIMANT:
RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION <CCo
WE HAVEHEEVIEHEB YOUR 2005/2006 FISCAL_YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR

EEEIE&NA EERSCQEIL55g?RAH REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR
AMOUNT CLAIMED 98,801. 00
ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM:
CasT NQT MANDATED - £1,780.00
TOTAL ARJUSTHENTS - ___‘51:780.00
$ 1?,021.09

AMOUNT BUE CLAIMANT

IF YOU MAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT €916 323-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE,

DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.0. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTO,
CA 9425Q0-5875. DUE TO INSUFFICIENT APPROPRIATIDN, THE BALANCE DUE
HILL BE FDRTHCOMING KHEN ADDITIDNHAL FUNDS ARE MADE AVAILABLE.

RECEIVED
JUL 6 - 2008

PRESIDENT'S OFFICE

SINCERELY

4

GINNY PRUMMELS, MANAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTIGN '
P.0. BDX 9428508 SACRAMENTH, CA 94250-5375




0a-17-CS: 02 :54PM; [BUSINESS 7207474408 B 8/ 7

JOHN CHIANG G359

625
Talifornia State Conteallex 2065/07/09

Bitision of Arcounfing and Reporting
JULY 9, 2809

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REDWOODS COMM COLL DIST
HUMBOLDT COUNTY

7351 TOMPKINS HILL RD
EUREKA CA 95503

DEAR CLAIMANT:
RE, HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (CC)
WE HAVE REVIEWED YDUR 2005/2007 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR

THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS DF DUR
REVIEW ARE A5 FOLLOWS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED 100,670.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS (DETAILS BELOWD> - 100,679.00
TJOTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS (DETAILS BELOWY ‘ ~62,59%0, 00
AMOUMT DUE STATE E 62,590.00
FLEASE REMIT A WARRANT IN THE AMDUNT OF % 62,590, 00 WITHIN 36
DAYS EROM THE DATE OF THIS LETTER, PAYABLE 70 THE STATE CONTROLLER™S

DEFEICE, DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.0. BOX 24Z850,
SACRAMENTO, CA 54250-5875 WITH A COPY OF THIS LETTER, FAILURE 10
REMIT THE AMOUNT DUE WILL RESULT IN DUR OFFICE PROCEEDING TO OFFSEY
THE AMOUNT FROM THE NEXT PAYMENTS DUE TO YQUR AGENCY FOR STATE
HANDATED COST PROGRAMS.

1F YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT (916> 323-8766 OR IN WRITING AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS.

ADJUSTHENT TO CLAIM:
CDST NOT MAMDATED o - 100,674. 00

TOTAL ADJUSTHENTS - 100,670, 00
PRIGR PAYMENTS:

SCHEDILE NO. HA6G147E

PAID 03-12-2007 -62,598.00
TOTAL PRIOR PAYMENTS ‘ -62,599.00

Jub 13 2008
s QFFICE
SINCERELY PRESIDENT

4

GI:::E%RUHHELS, MANAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTIDM
P.f. ROX 942350 SACRAMENTO, CA 94258-5875




Exhibit B




JOHN CHIANG
alifornia State ontroller
Tuly 1, 2008

Mr. Scott Thomason

Vice President, Chief Business Officer
Redwoods Community College District
7351 Tompkins Hill Road

Eureka CA 95501

RE:  Health Fee Elimination (Program 234) for Fiscal Years 2004-05 through 2006-07

Dear Claimant:

We have reviewed your claims for the above referenced program and found that the claim
forms were not completed in accordance with our claiming instructions. We are enclosing a copy
of the forms and instructions for your review to help you understand what supporting information
must be included. The SCO requires the student enrollment data and fee amounts by semester or

quarter as prescribed in the forms.

In addition, if the supporting documentation requested herein is not received by SCO by
September 15, 2008, our office will proceed to adjust the claims to zero.

If you have any questions, please contact Fran Stuart, Associate Accounting Analyst, at
(916) 323-0766.

Sincerely,

\/Mﬁ/?/ é&c e A

GINNY BRUMMELS
Manager

Enclosures ‘
cc: SixTen and Associates

MAILING ADDRESS - P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250




Exhibit C




Six1en and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD), President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten@ aol.com

San Diego Sacramento
3841 North Freeway Bivd,, Suite 170

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900

San Diego, CA 92117 ’ Sacramento, CA 95834

Telephone: (858) 514-8605 Telephone: (916) 565-6104
Fax: (916) 564-6103

Fax: (858} 514-8645

| September 25, 2008

Virginia Brummels, Manager

Bureau of Payments

Local Reimbursements Section

State Controller's Office 4 /5 p
P. O. Box 942850 .
Sacramento, California 94250-5872

Dear Ms. Brummels:

Regard: Redwoods Community College District
Health Fee Elimination Annual Reimbursement Claims
Fiscal Years 2004-05, 2005-06 and 2006-07

Your letter dated July 1, 2008, requested the District to provide student enroliment data
and student health insurance fee amounts by semester on the prescribed Controller
claiming forms by September 15, 2008, for the above referenced claims, or those claims
would be reduced to zero. Upon our request, you extended this response period due to
competing and higher priority work at the District.

I'am responding on behalf of the District. As you may know, when we prepare the
annual claim, we utilize actual student health insurance income received by the District
to determine the net reimbursable costs rather than calculate the “amount collectible.”
We consider the amount collectible calculation method (total students subject to the
student health insurance fee multiplied by the highest authorized student health
insurance fee per student) to be less accurate than actual revenues received. This
difference in reporting methods has been the subject of past field audits, pending
incorrect reduction claims, and pending litigation. We will continue to utilize the actual
Income received amount until the dispute is decided by competent authority in order to

preserve the District’s rights.




V. Brummels, Manager i ! September 25, 2008

This letter transmits an HFE 1.1 form for each fiscal year which includes the student
enroliment data you requested. The individual student health insurance fee amount is
not included since it is the Controller's policy to use the highest authorized rate
regardless of the rate charged by the District. The highest authorized rate is a matter of
public record available to the Controller’s staff, so is not provided here.

If you haya any questions, please contact me at 916-565-6105.

Sincerely, v
Wl .
}g‘»‘ Keith B. Petérse
C: Ron Cox, Acting Vice President, Administrative Services, Redwoods CCD

Michelle Lopez, Account Clerk lll, Redwoods CCD




State Controller's Office - Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year _
Redwoads Community College District Reimbursement [x] 2004-2005
Estimated ]
(03) MName of College: Redwoods Community Coflege

(04} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. |f the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
[ ] 1
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
37.90%
i -
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $  138975(% 526711 % 191,645
{06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1086/87 3 - 3 - $ .
— | ,

o7) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level § 138975 3 52671 |5 191,646

[Line {05) - line (06)]

{08) Complete Columns (a} through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period T (a) {b) (c} (d) () (f) (g}
Full-time and Part-ime students Number of Nurnber of Linit Cost for Full-fime Unit Cost for Par-time Siudent Health
. . Full-time Part-time Full-time Student Part-time Stugent Fees That Could
listed here-in are net of BOG Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
waivers Educ. Code {a)x(c) Educ. Code (b)x {e) Collected
§76355 §76355 {d}+1{f)
1 Per Fall Semester 715 2410 5 i g - s .
) Per Spring Semester 597 2,691 3 ) $ E )
, Per Summer Session g 1,000 $ - $ - 13 -
1 Per First Quarter/WINTER ’ 339 3 ) $ - s ;
) Per Second Quarter 3 ) 3 . s )
3- Per Third Quarter $ . 3 - $ -
09) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line {08)(1){c) through line {08)(6)(¢) 3 )
10} Subtotal [Line [87) - line (09)] 3 )

>ost Reduction

11} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

13} Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line {11} +line (12}}] 3

levised 09/03




State Controller's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual
— —eebe

— Mm@

[m)crn:l:

CLAIMFORPAYMENT  p==
Pursuant to Government Colde gection 17561 (20) Date Filed __ |/
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION : (21)LRS Input __I__/___
(01) Claimant dentification Number: oC 12145 \ Reimbursement Claim Data
(02} Claimant Name Redwoods Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(0) ' 124,369
County of Location Humboldt _ {23)
Street Address 7351 Tompkins Hill Road (24}
City State Zip Code {25}
Eureka CA 95501 W,
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Re/mbursement Claim {26)
(03) Estimated {09) Reimbursement (@7
(04) Combined ~ [__] |{10) Combined ] [e®
(05) Amended [ ] [{11) Amended ] [29
- (06) {12) (30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 2005-2006 2004-2005
. (07) {13 (31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 136,000 | § 124,369
Less: 10% Late Penalty (Sm . (32)
Py . . (15) s
Less : Prior Claim Payment Received $ .
. {16) (
Net Claimed Amount $ 124,369
{08) {17) (35,
Due from State $ 136,000 | $ 124,369
Due to State (36) |

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than fram the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein, and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program, AH offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim andfor Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andfor actual costs set forth
on the attached staternents. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer  (USE BLUE INK) Date
Scott Thomason Vice President, Chief Business Officer
Type or Print Name Title
{38) Name of Contact Persen for Claim
Telephone Number: {858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




tate Controller's Office 2 " Community College Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.4
CLAIM SUMMARY
)1)6Ia|mant (02) Type of Claim: . Fiscal Year
adwoods Community College District Reimbursement |I] 2004-2005
Estimated L]
3) Name of Callege: Redwoods Community Coflege

4} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
xmparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
lowed. '

LESS SAME MORE
| [ ] I
3 Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
37.90%
5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 1389751% 52671193 191,646
3) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 3 - 13 - |3 -

Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level

7} [Line (05) - fine (06)] $ 138975]3% 52671 % 191,646

3) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) {b) {c) (d) {e) (f} (9)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-ime Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Ful-time Part-time Full-time Student Part-ime Student Fees That Couid
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code {a) x{c) Educ. Code (b) x (e} Collected
§76355 576355 {d)+1)
Per Fall Semester 5 i $ ) $
Per Spring Semester $ . $ - 03
Per Summer Session 3 i 3 ) 3
Per First Quarter 3 3 i 3
Per Second Quarter 3 i $ i $
Per Third Quartar $ ) g i 3
)} Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line {OS)(T)[C} through line (08){6)(c) 3 65.471
) Subtctal {Line (07} - line {09)] § 126175
st Reduction
) Less: Offsetiing Savings, if applicable
} Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ 180600
| Total Amouni Claimed [Line (10) - {line (11} + fine (12)]] $ 124360

rised 08/03




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

"""""""" MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02} Type of Claim: Fiscai Year
Redwoods Community College District Reimbursement Cx ] 2005-2006
Estimated L1

(03) Name of College:

Redwoods Community College

{04) indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. i the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

allowed.

LESS SAME MCRE

— —

Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
I7.45% .
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 114,499 | % 42880 % 157,379
106} Costof providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ § - |3 -
Cost of providi fiscal n i

07) osi of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level $ 114499 | § 4288013 157379

[Line (05) - line (06)]

'08) Complete Columns {a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period {a) (b) (c) (d) {e) t) (g)
Full-time and Part-ime students Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-lime Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
. A Full-time Part-time Full-time Student Parl-time Student Fees That Could
listed here-in are net of BOG Students Students Student per Heallh Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
waivers Educ. Code {a)x(c) Educ. Code (bl % (¢) Collected
§76355 §76355 {dy+{i)
Per Fall Semester 779 2976 $ ) 3 3 .
Per Spring Semester 602 2182 $ ) $ . g ;
Per Summer Session 7 622 g ) $ R 3 .
Per First Quarter/WINTER 183 3 3 - s
Per Second Quarter 3 3 ) $ )
Per Third Quarier
k) $ $ -
19} Total health fee that coutd have been collected: The sum of (Line {08}{1)(c} through fine (08){6){c} 3 i
0} Subfotal [Line (07) - line (09)]
-ost Reduction
1) less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ ;
2) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ )
3) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10 - {ine (11) + line (12)} g .

avised 12/05




{

State Controlier's Office Commumty College Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT o B
. (19] Program Number {)0234
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date Filed I
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 21)LRS Iaput ]I
i (01} Claimant Identification Number: CC 12445 N Reimbursement Claim Data
A y
g {{02) Claimant Name Redwoods Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(b) 08,801
E
L [County of Location Humboldt (23)
H
g |Street Address 7351 Tompkins Hill Road (24)
R
E [City State Zip Code {25)
\Eureka CA 95501 .
Type of Claim ~ Estimated Claim Rermbursement Glaim (26)

(03) Estimated {09} Reimbursement

(04) Combined |:] (10} Combined

HRNNE

(05) Amended [ ] [(1) Amended {29)
. (06) (12) {30}
Fiscal Year of Cost 2006-2007 2005-2006
) 07) (13) (31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 108,000 | $ 98,801 —
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 {;4) . (32 ‘
Less : Prior Claim Payment Received ($15) &) \Jﬂ
: | (16) (34) b N
Net Claimed Amount $ 98,801
(08) (17) (35}
Due from State $ 108,000 | § 98,801

Due to State
{37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district fo file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not viotated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 10940 to 1098, inclusive.

I further certify that there was no application other than from the ciaimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein, and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program, All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/for actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer {USE BLUE INK} Date
Scott Thomason Vice President, Chiaf Business Officer
Type or Print Name Title
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number: (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

ate Controller's Office

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
s CLAIM SUMMARY
1) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
wdwoods Community College District Reimbursement [ x] 2005-2006
Estimated 1

3) Name of College:

Redwoads Community College

4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
ysmparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

lowed.

SAME MORE

1

' Direct Cost tndirect Cost of: Total
37.45%
5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 11448913 42880 | % 157,379
3) Cost of providing cusrent fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ - 3 - $ -
Cost of providi fi h i

» Costo providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 tevel § 114499 | § 42880 | § 157379

[Line (05) - fine {06)]

3) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for heaith fees

Collection Period (a) (b} (c) (d) (g) (f {a)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for ‘Part-tme Student Heatth
Full-time Part-time Fral-time Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Heaith Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code (a)x (c) Educ. Cede {b)x{e} Collected
§76355 §76355 (@) +{f)
Per Fall Semester g g _ $ .
P ing S
er Spring Semester g 3 $
Per Summer Session $ $ $
Per First ter
er First Quarte g $ $
Per Second Quarter g g } $
Fer Third Quarter 3 $ } g .
)} Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line (08){1){c} through line (08)(E)(c) $ 58578
) Subtotal [Line (07) - line {09)] $ 98801
1st Reduction
} Less: Dffsetiing Savings, if applicable $ .
) Less: Other Reimbursements, i applicable $
) Total Amount Claimed {Ling {10} - {line (11} + line {12}}] g 98 804

vised 12/05




Community Coliege Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office ‘
MANDATED COSTS |
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 11
& _ CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Redwoods Community College District Reimbursement 2006-2007

—

Estimated

{G3) Name of College: Redwoods Community College

{04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

allowed.
SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Tatal
39.60%
'05) Costof Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim § 110,340 % 43695 |% 154035
06} Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1886/87 $ $ - 13
7) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level §  110.340 | $ 43695 |8 154,035

[Line (05} - line (06)]

08) Complete Columns {a) through (g) to provide detait data for health fees

(9}

Collection Period () (b) (©) (d) ) (M
Number of Students Students Students Number of Unit Cost Student
Studenis Exempt per Exempt per Exempt per Students Per Health
Enrolled EC EC EC Subject to Student Per Fees
76355(c}{(1) 76355(c}(2) 78355(c)(3) Health Fee EC 76355 e} x (f}
Not applicable after (a).{b)_(c}.{d)
D1/0t/06
Per Fall Semester 5,327 5327
: Per Spring Semester 5,319 5,319
; Per Summer Session 1,055 1,055
Per First Quarter/WINTER 414 414

Per Second Quarter

Per Third Quarter

18) Total health fee that could have been collected:

The sum of {Line (08}{1)(c] through line (0B)(B){c)

10} Subtotal

iLine (07) - fine (09)]

a5t Reduction

(1) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable

2) Lless: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

3)  Total Amount Claimed

[Line (10} - {line {11} + ine (12)}]

evised 0207




State Controller's Office Commumty College Mandated Cost

Manua}

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, ! certify that 1 am the officer authorized by the community coliege district to file
mandated cost ¢laims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclesive.

such costs are for a new program or increased levet of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

t further certify that there was no application other than from the ctaimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs ciaimed herein, and

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andlor actual costs set forth

R “Fot Shia Castratet e only. 100l
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT . 561 {19} Program Number 00234
Pursuant t'c_u Goverfnlent Code Section 1756 (20) Date Filed ___{_ |
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Input 1/ il
{01) Claimant Identification Number: CC 12145 N Reimbursement Claim Data
(02) Claimant Name Redwoods Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, (04)() 100,670
COUH(Y of Location Humboldt (23)
Street Address 7351 Tompkins Hill Road (24)
City State Zip Code {25}
Eureka CA 95501 .
ype of Claim Estimated Claim Rembursement Clam (26)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [ X ] [(27)
(04) Combined [ | (10) Combined [ 8
(05) Amended [ (1) Amended [ [re9)
. (06) (12 (30)
Fiscal Yaar of Cost 2007-2008 2006-2007 PYS ]
. (07) {13) ' (31)
Total Claimed Amount 3 110,000 | § 100,670 / 1 \/ |
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $10,000 (SH) . (32) r
o - (15) (33)
Less : Prior Claim Payment Received $ 62,590
. {16} (34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 38,080
{08) (17} (35)
Due from State $ 110,000 | § 38,080
Due to State (36)
{37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

Signature of Authorized Officer  (USE BLUE INK) Date
Scott Thomason Vice President, Chief Business Officer
Type or Print Name Title
(38} Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number: (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




tate Controller's Office { [ Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
EALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM

H M HFE-1.1
EEe CLAIM SUMMARY
1) Claimant: : ' (02} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
adwoods Community College District Reimbursement [x | 2006-2007

Eslimated L]

3) Name of College; Redwoods Community Coliege

i) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
ymparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
lowed.

LESS SAME MORE
[_]
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
38.60%
5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 110,340 % 436958 154,035
3) Costof providing current fiscal year health services in excass of 1986/87 $ - 3 - $
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
} [Line (05) - line (08)] 3 103401 % 43,6951 % 154035
3} Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
Collection Period (a} (b} (c) {d) {e) {f} (9)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Parl-time Student Health
Full-time Part-fime Full-time Student Par-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Siudent per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code {a} x (c} Educ. Code {byx (&) Qollemed
§76355 §78355 (d) + {7}
Per Fail Semester 3 ) 3 - ls
Per Spring Semester $ i 3 - s
Per Summer Session $ . $ - s
Per First Quarter 5 . $ _ $
Per Second Quarter $ - $ - 1%
Per Third Quarter $ ) 3 N
) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line (08)(1){c) through line (08)(6){c) $ 53385
I} Subtotal [Line (G7} - line (09)] $ 100670

15t Reduction

) Less: Offsetling Savings, if applicable

1 Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

) Total Amount Claimed [Line {10} - {line (1) + line (12)}] $ 100670

vised 12/05




Exhibit D




Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

I.

II.

IIE.

PARAMETERS AND  GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Bealth TFee Elimination

SUMMARY OF "MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had aathorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect wmedical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statate also required that health
services for which a commmity college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had te be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate
the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as
specified,

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to

require any community college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission om State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. imposed a "new
program' upon community college districts by requiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which Ievied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal. year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required thewm to maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87

fiscal year and centinee to provide the same services as a result of
this wmandate are eligible te claim reimbursement of those costs.




Iv.

V.

PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17557 of the Government Cede states that a test claim must be
submitted on or before November 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test clain for this nandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred oa or after

July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and puidelines anendwent
filed before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after Jamwary 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable.

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government

Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of netification by the State Controller of the enactment of the

claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no
reisbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564,

REIMBURSAELE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reinbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the commmnity cellege district in
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT  REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Bermatolegy, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Qutside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, fall services
Cancel/Change  Appointments
R.N.
Check  Appointwents




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION 81 COUNSELING ,
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results (office)
D
Other Medical Problems
Ch
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy  Services
Neuro
Oriho
6U
Dental
GI
Stress  Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Imjury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Dirugs
Aids
€hild Abuse
Birth Control/Family Plamning
Stop Smoking
Etc.
Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS

Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inguiry/Claim  Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Employees
Stadents
Athletes

MEDICATIONS ({dispensed O0TC for misc.

Antacids

Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines

Aspirin, Tylemol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.

Eye dreps

Far drops

Toothache = 0il cloves
Stingkill

Midol - Memstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR  KEYS
Takens
Return card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes

illnesses)

Temporary handicapped parking permits

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor
Health  Department
- Clinic
Dental
Counseling  Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities
Family Plamning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

TESTS
Blood Pressure

Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading

Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis

(Battered/Homeless

Women)




Hemoglobin
E.K.G.

Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc,

MISCELIANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Panphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Taformation
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES

COMMUNICABLE  DISEASE  CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MINOR  SURGERIES

SELF-ESTEEM  GROUPS

MENTAL. HEALTH CRISIS

AA  GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOROLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress  Management
Corrmwnication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills




VI.

VEI.

CLAIM

PREPARATION

Fach claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate wmust be timely
filed and set forth a list of each item for which reimbursement is
clained under this mandate.

A, Description of Activity

I

Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter,

Show the total number of full-time students enrolled ia the summer
program.

Show the total nuwber of part-time students enrolled per
semester/quarter.

Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

1.

Employee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee,(s), shew the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed

and specify the actunal number of hours devoted to each functionm,
the productive hourly rate, and the related bemefits. The average
nusher of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

Services and Suppiies

Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.

Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may he claimed in the mammer described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions.

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purpeses, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such

costs.,

This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87

program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept oen file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of mo




-7 -

less than three years from the date of the final payment of the clainm
pursuant to this mandate, and made availabie on the request of the State
Controller or his ageat.

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiemces as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In additionm,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claipm. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer scheol, or $5.00 per full-time
student per quarter, as autherized by Education Code section 72246(a).
This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for
health services.

IX. REQUIRED  CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I D0 HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregoing is true and correct:

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file clains
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title Telephone No.

03504




Exhibit E




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

1. Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72246 which authorized
community college districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required community college districts that charged
afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year to maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community college
districts' authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community college district that provided health services in the 1986/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that leve! in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 1o § 76355,

N

Eligible Claimants

Any community college district incurming increased costs as a resuit of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs,

3. Appropriations

To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the schedule
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs"” issued in mid-September of each year to community college

presidents,

o

Types of Claims

A. Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
estimated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.

B. Minimum Ciaim

Section 17564(a), Government Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Section 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

5. Filing Deadline

{1) Refer toitem 3 "Appropriations" to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated claim must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before late claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by Novernber 30, of the following fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
fails to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed to the
State. M no estimated claim was filed, the locat agency may file a reimbursement

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3

Revised 9/97




State Controller's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual
claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (Ses item 3 above).

(2) Areimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadiine but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,
not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be

accepted.

6. Reimbursable Components

Eifigible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76355.

After January 1, 1993, pursuant to Chapter B, Statutes of 1993, the fees students were
required to pay for health supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester

£5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the stummer of 1897, the fees are:
$11.00 per semaster |

$8.00 for summer school or

$8.00 for each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the implicit Price
Deflator (IPD) for the state and local govemment purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the

fees may be increased by one dollar ($1).

7.  Reimbursement Limitations

A. if the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1986/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming. -

B. Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.qg.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a result of this mandate, shall be identified
and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. Claiming Forms and instructions

The diagram "lllustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be dupiicated and
ussd by the claimant to file estimated and reimburserment claims. The State Controller's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new

replacement forms will be mailed to claimants,

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/87




State Controlier's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

A. Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services the community coliege provided during the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim, ‘

B. Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the aliowable increased costs an individual college of
the community college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services reported on this form must be supporied by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on line (13) of this form is camred to form HFE-1.0.

C. Form HFE-1.0, Claim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due o the
state mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The “Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form is camied forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reimbursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.

D. Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment

This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must
be carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for

payment.
Mustration of Claim Forms
F HFE- .
om 2 Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary
Health
Servi
erices Complets a separate form HFE-1.1 for each
' callage for which costs are claimed by the
community coliege district.
Form HFE-1.1
Componert/
Activity
Cost Detail
Form HFE-1.0

Ciaim Summary

|

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Revised 9/97 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT : i
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 {15 Program Number 00234
(20) Date Filed P
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
(21) LRS Input Y S
L (1) Ciaimant Identification Number \ Reimbursement Claim Data
A 02y Claimant Name
g |02 . (22) HFE-1.0, (G4)(b)
E .
L {County of Location 23)
: Street Address or P.O. Box Suite (22)
g Citv Slate Zip Code J (25)
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (25}
103) Estimated (] lws Reimbursement [} |en
(04y Combined [ ] |11 Combined M | ea
(c5) Amended [ {1y Amended O fes
Fiscal Year of Cost sy 20 20 20 120 {30)
Total Claimed Amount } (o7 (13) {31)
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 {14) (32)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Recejved (15) {33)
Net Claimed Amount (18} (34)
Due from State {08) (17} (35}
Due to State {18) (38)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM
In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college
district to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not
violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1690 to 1098, inclusive.

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein, and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. AH offsetting savings
and reimbursements set forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source

documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs set forth on the attached statements, | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

Type or Pront Name Tite

(38} Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number  {

E-Mail Address

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
Certification Claim F FORM
. orm FAM-27
Instructions

(1)
{02)
(03)
(04)

(05)
(06)
(07)

{08)
{09)
(10)
()
(12)

(13)

(4

{(15)

(16)
an
(18)
(19) to (21)
(22) 1o {36)

(37)

(38)

Enter the payee number assigned by the State Controller's Office.
Enter your Official Nama, County of Location, Street or P. O. Box address, City, State, and Zip Code.
i filing an estimatad claim, enter an "X" in the box on fine {03) Estimated.

Leave blank.
If filing an amended estimated ciaim, enter an "X" in the box an fine (05) Amended.

Enter the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred.
Enter the amount of the estimated claim, !f the estimate exceeds the previous years actual costs by more than 10%, complete
form HFE-1.1 and enter the amount from fine (13).

Enter the same amount as shown on line (07).

If filing a reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (09) Reimbursement,

Leave blank.
If filing an amended reimbursement claim, enter an “X* in the box on iine {11} Amended.

Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. Jf actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed,

complete a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year.
Enter the amouni of the reimbursement ctaim from farm HFE-1 -1, ling (13). The tofat claimed amount must exceed $1,000.

Reimbursement claims must be filed by January 15 of the following fiscal year in which costs are incurred or the claims shalt be
reduced by a late penalty. Enter zero if the ciaim was fimely filed, otherwise, enter the preduct of multiplying line (13) by the

factor 0.10 {10% penalty}, or $1,000, whichever is less.

If filing an actus! reimbursement claim 2nd an estimated claim was previously filed for the same fiscal year, enter the amount

received for the claim, Otherwise, enter a zeto.
Enter the resull of subtracting fine (14) and fing (15) from line (1 3).
Ifline (16), Net Claimed Amount, is positive, enter that amount an fine (17), Due from State.

Ifling (16), Net Claimed Amount, is negative, enter that amount on line (18}, Due 1o State.

Leave blank.

Reimbursement Ctaim Data. Bring forward the cost information as specified on the left-hand colurmn of fines (22) through (36) for
tha reimbursement claim, e.g., HFE-1.0, {04)(b), means the information is located on form HFE-1 .0, block (04), column (b). Enter
the information on the same line but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest dollar, i.e., no
cents, Indirect costs percentage should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbol, i.e., 7.548% should be

shown as 8. Completion of this data block will expedite the payment process.

Read the staterment "Certification of Claim.” If it is true, the ciaim must be dated, signed by the agency's authorized officer, and
rmust include the person's name and title, typed or printed. Glaims cannot be paid unless accompanied by an original signed
certification. (To expedite the payment process, please sign the form FAM-27 with blue ink, and attach a copy of the
form FAM-27 to the top of the claim package.)

Enter the name, telephane number, and e-mail address of the person whom this office should contact if additional information is .
required.

Claims should be rounded to the nearest dollar. Submit a signed original and a copy of form FAM-27, Claim for Payment, and all
other forms and supporting documents. (To expedite the payment process, please sign the form in blue ink, and attach a
copy of the form FAM-27 to the top of the claim package.) Use the following mailing addresses:

Address, if delivered by other defivery service;

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting
3301 C Street, Suite 500
Sacramento, CA 95816

Address, if delivered by l.5. Postal Service:

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reparting
P.0. Box 842850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




State Controllar's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement |:]
Estimated A9
(03) Listall the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, [ine {03)
{a) (b
Name of College Claimed
Amount

el N

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line {3.2b) + tine {3.3b) + . line (3.21b)]

Revised 9/87

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




1

School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM

CLAIM SUMMARY HFE-1.0
Instructions

{01) Enter the name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the State
Controller's Office on behalf of its colleges.

(02) Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enterthe fiscal year
for which the expenses werefare to be incurred. A separate claim must be filed for each fiscal year.

FForm HFE-1.0 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HFE-1.0 if you are filing an
estimated ctaim and the estimate is not more than 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs. Simply
enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim
exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, forms HEE-1.0 and-HFE-1.1 must be
coempieted and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high
estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

{03) List altthe colleges of the community college district which have increased costs. A separate form HFE-1.1
must be completed for each college showing how costs were derived.

(04) Enter the total claimed amount of all colleges by adding the Claimed Amount, line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) ...+
(3.21b).

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87 Revised 9/97




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State Controfler's Office
" | Program MANDATED COSTS CORH
234 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION - HEE-11
CLAIM SUMMARY )
(01} Claimant (02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement [_]
Estimated 1 20 /20

{03) Name of College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986-87 fiscal year. If the “Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

allowed. LESS SAME MORE
] L1 1
Direct Cost | Indirect Total

Caost

(05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim

{06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986-87

{07) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986-87 level
[Line {05) - line (06)]
(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for heaith fees

Collection Period (8) {b) {c) {d) {e) H {g)
Number of | Students | Students | Students | Numberof | Unit Cost | Student
Students | Exempt per| Exempt per|Exempt per| Students Per. Health
Enrolled EC EC EC Subjectto | Student Fees N

76355(c)(1)| 76355(c)(2)|76355(c)(3)| Health Fee| PerEC | (e)}x ()
(aibiicHd) | 76355

1. |Per Fali Semester

2.|Per Spring Semester

3. {Per Summer Session

4. |Per First Quarter

5. |Per Second Quarter

6. |Per third Quarter

(03} Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line (08){1){c) through line (0B)B)c)

(10) Subtotal [Line (D7) - line (093}

Cost Reduction

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings

(12) Less: Other Reimbursements

(13) Total Claimed Amount [Line (10) - {lina {11) + line (12))]

Revised 09/03




State Controller’s Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual

HEALT
Program ALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM

234 CLAIM bUlf’IMAHY' HEE-1.1
Instructions

{01

(02}

(03)

(04)

{05)

(06)

o7

(08)

(09)

(10)

(1

(12)

(13)

Enter the name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the State Controller’s Office
(SCO} on behalf of its colleges.

Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim bsing filed. Enter the fiscal
year of costs,

Form HFE-1.1 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HFE-1.1 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%.
Simply enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim
exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, form HFE-1.1 must be completed and a
statement aftached explaining the increased costs, Without this information the high estimated claim will
automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

Enter the name of the college or corhmunity college district that provided student health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year and continue to provide the same servicas during the fiscal year of ciaim.

Compare the level of services provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement to the 19B6-87 fiscal year and
indicate the result by marking a check in the appropriate box. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP and do not
complete the remaining part of this claim form. No reimbursement is forthcoming.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and total cost of heaith services for the fiscal year of claim on line (05}. Direct
cost of health services is identified on the college expenditure report authorized by Education Code §76355 and
included in the Community College Annual Financial and Budget Report CCFS-311, EDP Code 6440, column 5. If
the amount of direct costs claimed is differant than that shown on the expenditure report, provide a schedule listing
those cammunity college costs that are in addition to, or a reduction o expenditures shown on the report. For
claiming indirect costs, college districts have the option of using a faderally approved rate from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21, form FAM-29C, or a 7% indirect cost rale.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and total cost of health services that are in excess of the level provided in the
1986-87 fiscal year,

Enter the difference of the cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim, line (05) and the cost of providing
current fiscal year services that are in excess of the leve! provided in the 1986-87 fiscal year line (06).

Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide details on the number of students enrolled, the number of students

- exempt per EC Section 76355(c){1), (2}, and (3}, and the amount of health service fees that could have been

collected, After 05/01/01, the student fees for health supervision and services are $12.00 per semester, $3.00 for
summer school, and $9 for each quarter.

Enter the sum of student health fees that could have been coliected, other than exempt students.

Enter the difference of the cost of providing health services at the 1986-87 level, line (07) and the total health fee
that could have been cellected, line {09). If line (09) is greater than line (07), no claim shall be filed.

Enter the total savings experienced by the school identified in line (03) as a direct cost of this mandate. Submit a
detailed schedule of savings with the claim.

Enter the fotal of other reimbursements received from any source, {i.e., federal, other state programs, etc.,)
Submit a detailed schedule of reimbursements with the claim.

Subtract the sum of Offsetting Savings, line (11), and Other Reimbursements, ling (12), from Total 1986-87 Health
Service Cost excluding Student Health Fees.

Revised 09/03




School Mandated Cost Manual

' State Controller’s Office
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
{01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an "X" in columns (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which heaith services f;} Q
1986/87 | of Claim

were provided by student health service fees for the Indicated fiscal years.

Accident Reports

Appointments
College Physician, stirgeon
Dermatology, family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

Assessment, intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venersal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders :
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, Jist

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Revised 9/93

P s

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1




School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller’s Office
MANDATED COSTS FORM
. HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an X" in column (a} and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health services were g ﬁ
provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim
Child Abuse .
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smaking

Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

Insurance
On Campus Accident

Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, Etc .
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, ol cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list

>arking Cards/Elsvator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/93

ipter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2




School Mandated Cost Manual

’ State Controller's Office
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
{01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an"X"in columns (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health services [‘_:“J g}

were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

19B6/87 of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucomster
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A testing
PG Testing
Monaspot
Hemacuit
Others, list

Miscellansous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest .
Suture Removal
Temperatura
Weigh
Infarmation
Aaport/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

Revised 9/93 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3

o PP




Exhibit F







o

T RLALRLS WA W W ar BRSNS L
m— o

CLAIM FOR?  YMENT | | B e e
Pursuant to Governmeri. ~ode Section 17561 (1L Mumbar 02020
Health Fee Elimination (2o pate Fled— I —! —
(21) LRS Input i
‘01) Claimant Identification Number
S12145 Reimbursement Claim
(02) Mailing Address _ (22} HFE-1.0, {04}(h) 25487
Claimant Name (23}
Redwoods CCD
County of Location (24)
Humboldt :
Street Address or P.O. Box (25)
7351 Tompkins Hill Road
City State Zip Code (26)
Eureka CA 95501-9300
1  Estimated Claim ‘Reimbursement Claim | (27)

{03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement | X | | (28)

(04) Combined [ | | (10) Combined | | {(29)

©05) Amended [ ] |(11) Amended [ ] |30}

{08) (12) 317)
2003-2004 2002-2003

“otal Claimed (07) (13) (32)
‘~mount $22,938 $25,487

[LESS: 10% Late Penally, but not o exceed {14) (33)

$1,000 (if applicable)

[ESS: Estimated Claim Payment Received 5 (34)

Net Claimed Amount (18) (35)
$25,487

Due from State (08) 7 (36)
$22,938 $25,487

Due to State {18) (37)

(38) CERTIFICAleN OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code 17561, | certify that | am the person authorized by the local agency to file
claims with the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Stalutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Stat _and ct_amfy under
the penally of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 through 1096, inclusive.

| further certify that there were no applications for nor any grants of payments received, other than from the claimant for
reimbursement of costs claimed herein; and such costs are for new program or increased level of service of an existing program

mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
The amount for estimated and/or reimbursement claims are payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the mandated program
of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 set forth on the attached statments.

Signature of Authorized Representative : Date .
WY cﬁja /i (L0 1/ 13h4

ecky Ga!lup(J Assistant to the President

Print or {ype name Title

(916) 351-1050

Centration, inc.

Telaphone Number

(39} Name of Contact Person for Claim

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

Form FAM-27 {Revised 9/97)




MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-1.0

{02} Type of Claim

Reimbursement
Estimated I:

{01) € Redwoods CCD

Fiscal Year

2002-2003

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

{a)
Name of College

(b}
Claimed
Amount

-
"

College of the Redwoods (Eureka Campus)

25,485

S[e[F e e

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20,

{04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + fine {3.3b) + ...line (3.21h)]

25,487

nevised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




( VANDATED COSTS FORN
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
(01) Claimant: Redwoods CCD {2) Type of Clalm Fiscal Year
Reimbursement X
 Estimated ] 2002-2003
(3) Name of College College of the Redwoods (Eureka Campus)
{04) Indicate with a check mark, Ihe level at which heaith services were provided during the fiscal year of relmbursament In comparison
to the 1985/87 fiscal yaar. If the ‘Less’ box is checked, STOP, do not compiete the form. No relmbursement Is allowed,
LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost | Indirect Cost Total
(05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of clalm Ll T - 1@6,,169 20655 120.8;
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year heaith services which are in excess
of the Jevel provided In 1936/87
{07) cost of providing current fiscal year heaith services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05} - lina (06)] 100,169 20,655 120,82
i B) Complete columns (a} through {(g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b} {c) (d) {e) (f) (@
Period for which heaith Number of Students Students Students Number of Unit Cost Student
feas were collected Sludents Expempt per | Expempt per | Expempt per Students per Student Health
Enrolled ED Code ED Code ED Code Subject to Per ED Code Fees
76355(c)(1) T6355(cH2) 76355(c)(3) Heaith Fes 76355 {e) X {n
(a)-{b)-{c)-{d)
1. Per fall semester 5,369 2.029 3,340 $12.00 40,08
2. Per spring semester 5,223 2,119 3,104 {  $12.00 37,24
3. Per summer session 2.156 455 2.004 $9.00 18,00
4. Per first quarter
5. Per second quarter
6. Per third quarter
{09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + ...... (8.69)} 05,33
(10) Sub-total [Line {07) - line (09)] 25.48°
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
(12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
*3) Total Amount Claimed [Line {10} - {line (11) + line (12)}] 25 48"

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/

{evised 9/03




'MANDATED COSTS | FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

(
{01) Claimant: Redwoods CCD {02} Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred 2002-2003
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health (3} (b)
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
‘ 1986/87 of Claim
Accident Reports - X X
Appointments
Coflege Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
X X

Outside Physician
Dental Services

Outside Labs, {X-ray, etc.,) X
Psychologist, full service
Cancel/Change Appointment
Registered Nurse

Check Appointments

>
=

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nufrifion
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eve/Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Acquired Inmune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene

Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list  Allergy, Asthma, Hypertension, Thyroid

2O 30 D D DD D0 04 DD W DX D D B D D M B B ¢
EE i B Rk Rt R R P R R R ]

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

>
>

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
- Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

MM X
XX

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




MANDATED COSTS | FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2
; COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
{01)Claimant: Redwoods CCD (02). Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred 2002-2003
{03) Piace an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 of Claim
Birth ControlFamily Planning X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X
First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X X
Measles/Rubella X X
Influenza X X
Information X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary
insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration
Laboratery Tests Done
Inq‘i.liryllnterpretation X X
Pap Smears
Physical Examinations
Employees X X
Students X X
Athletes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, atc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list - Antihistamines, Decongestants X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3

Revised 9/97




WMANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2
COMPONENT / ACTIVITY COST DETAIL
{01) Claimant: Redwoods CCD {02} Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred 2002-2003
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health {(a) {b)
service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 of Claim
Referrals to Qutside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers . X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglobin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing X X
PG Testing X X
Monospot X X
Hemacult X X
Others, list - Urine Cuiture, Cholesterol, Thyroid
Miscellansous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest
" Sutura Removal
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal
Others, list - Classroom Presentations, Optometry
Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

Revised /97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of




iy
ey

& et

ik
o Tk K
RN




;

SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President Telephone: (858) 514-8605
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 Fax: (858) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

Claim File Copy

January 12, 2006

Cerified Mail Number: 7004 2510 0004 4007 0640

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
L ocal Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controller

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

RE: Annual Reimbursement Claim
Redwoods Community College District CC12145 -

Dear Ms. Brummeils:

Enciosed please find a copy of the Health Fee Elimination claim for FY 03/04 which was
sent to you on December 30, 2005 with the West Kern CCD Claim for MRP 04/05 (copy of
letter attached) The claim was delivered to you on January 4, 2006 via certified mail. |
attach capies of our recent e-mails also.

Please piace this letter with the Redwoods CCD Health Fee Elimination claim for FY 03 /04
in your possession

If you have any questions regarding this, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.

Sincerely,

Claims Processing Manager




State Controller's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manuai

. CLAMFORPAVMENT 0] Frogram Nurcer 0023¢ | 108
opet
= reE cLimin (2B LRShput [/ __
i (01) Claimant [denfification Number: CC 12145 \ Reimbursement Claim Data
A -
g [(02 Claimant Name Redwoods Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(b) 91,339
E
L |County of Location Humboldt (23)
H
g {Street Address 7351 Tompkins Hill Road (24)
R
E |City State Zip Code {25}
\Eueka CA___ - 955019300 Y,
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (26)
{03) Estimated I:' (09) Reimbursement I (27}
(04) Combined [ ] | {10) Combined [T [
(05} Amended [ ] [1)Amended [x] (29
) (06) (12) (30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 2003-2004
. {07) (13) {31)
Total Claimed Amount s 91,330
l.ess: 10% Late Penalty (é 9 1,000 (52)
Less : Prior Claim Payment Received (;5) . (33)
. . (16} (34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 90,339
(0B) (17} {3%)
Due from State K 90,339
Due fo State 8 (18) (36)
(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17581, 1 cortify that | am the officer authorized by the community coliege district fo file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penaity of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1080 to 1098, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the clatmant, nor any grant or payment recsived, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein,
and such costs are for a new program or increased loval of services of an existing program. All offsstting savings and reimbursements set forth in the

Parameters and Guidalines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andfor actual costs sat forth
on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer  (USE BLUE INK) Date  _

Luc'u/rwgu/f /( R e

Scott Thomason Vice President, Business Services
Type or Print Name Tifle
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim

Telephone Number: (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates o E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




State Cbntroller's Qffice

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
"HFE-1.0

(01) Claimant:

Redwoods Community College District

{02) Type of Claim:

Fiscal Year

[ ] 2003-2004

Reimbursement

Estimated

(03) L.ist all the colleges of the community coliege district identified in form HFE-1.1, line {03)

(a)

Name of College

(b)
Claimed
Amount

1. Redwoods Community College

$ 91,339

10.

11,

12

13.

14,

15.

18.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

[Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.30) + ...line (3.21b)}

$ 91,339

| (04) Total Amount Claimed
| Revised 9/97

e

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87.




itate Controller's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION -~ HFE-1.1
o CLAIM SUMMARY
01)| Claimant: _ {02} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Redwoods Community College District Reimbursement [ x1 2003-2004
Estimated ]
)3} Name of College: Redwoods Comrunity College

D4} Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
omparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

llowed.
LESS SAME MORE
L] [x] [
Direct Cost indirect Cost of: Total
38.64%
¥5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 1193469 46115}% 165461
|
- )8) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1386/87 $ - $ - $ -
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
; . 1
i7) [Line (05} - line (06)] $ 11934613 46115|% 16546
18) Complete Columns {a) through {g) to provide detail data for health fees
Collection Period {a) (b} (c) {d) - (e) () (@)
Number of Number of Linit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Full-time Part-time Full-time Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Stugent per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code (a)yx(c) Educ. Code (b) x (&) Collected
§76355 §76355 {d}+1f
Per Fall Semester 3 _ $ ) 3
Per Spring Semester 3 ) 3 } g
Per Summer Session $ . $ - $
Per First Quarter $ A 3 ) $ )
Per Second Quarter $ . $ - $
Per Third Quarter $ ) g ) 3 )
@) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line (08)(1)(c) through line {08}(6)(c) $ 24122
) Subtotal [Line (07) - line (09)] $ 91,339

ost. Reduction

1} Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable g
2) Less: Gther Reimbursements, if applicable $
3) Total Amount Claimed [Ling {10} - {ine (11) +fine (12)}] 3 91,339

avised 0903




State of California

School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2

Redwoods Community College District

(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

2003-2004

(03) Ptace an "X" in column {a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a)
FY
1986/87

{b)
FY
of Claim

Accident Reports

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Qutside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse
Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reporis
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
‘Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuraigic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Eating Discrders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems: Aliergy, Asthma, Hypertension, Thyroid.

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Heatth Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

X

P A A A - b b b b L b G ) G I I P I >

>

bl S g

X

P H A HK I RXHKHX AKX XXX >

>

KX AKX

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California { School . .dated.Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
{01} Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred: ‘
Redwoods Community College District 2003-2004 |
(03) Place an "X" in column {a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY

1986/87 | of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking : X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X

First Ald, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

XK XX
KX X X

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X

x
>

Laboratory Tests Done
inquiry/Interpretation _ X X
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

XXX
x XX

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenal, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkilt
Midol, Menstrua! Cramps
Other: Antihistamines, Decongestants.

MM K MK H XK XXX
HXKAHHK KK KK XX

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of Califarnia

School . .1dated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
4184 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Redwoods Community College District 2003-2004
{03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Qutside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Biood Pressure x X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglobin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing X X
PG Tesiing X X
Monospot X X
Hemacult X X
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal
Others, list
Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3o0f3







Claim File Copy

SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President Telephone: {858) 514-8605
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 : Fax: (858) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 - E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

January 12, 2006

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7004 2510 0004 4007 0664

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Cffice of the State Controller

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

RE: Annual Reimbursement Claim
Redwoods Community Coliege District CC12145

Dear Ms. Brummels:

Enclosed please find the original claims and extra copies of the FAM-27 for Redwoods
Community College District’s reimbursement claims listed befow:

961775 Collective Bargaining 2004-2005
1/84 Heailth Fee Elimination 2004-2005 -
641/86 Open Meetings Act/Brown Act Reform  2003-2004
641/86 Open Meetings Act/Brown Act Reform 2004-2005

If you have any questions regarding these claims, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.

Sincerely, s

W

Se M. Perez, Vice-President
Claims Processing Manager




State Confroller's Office amunity College Mandated Cost Manual

resantto e (19) Pragram Number 00234
ursuant to Government Code Section 61 (20)Date Filed _ /1
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION @) LRSInput __ [/
i (01) Claimant Identification Number: oC 12145 "\ Reimbursement Claim Dats
A -
p {(02) Claimant Name Redwoods Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(0) 124,365
i E -
} t |County of Location Humbolet (23)
H
E [Street Address 7351 Tompkins Hil Road 24)
R
E |City State Zip Code {25}
\Eurska cA 95501 W,
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (26)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [ X ] [(27)
(04)Combined [ [{10) Combined ] (e
(05) Amended [ 7] (1) Amended [ [
. {06) (12) {30)
Fiscai Year of Cost 20052006 2004-2005
; {07) (13) ' {31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 136,000 | $ 124,369
Less: 10% Late Penalty (;4) ) (32)
Less : Prior Claim Payment Received (; 5) i (33)
. {16) (34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 124,389
(08) it )
Due from State $ 124,369
Due to State (36)
(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Saction 17581, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not viclated any of tha provisions of
Government Code Sections 10490 to 1088, inclusive,

| further cortify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein,
and such costs are for a naw program or increased lavel of sarvices of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are Identified, and all costs ctaimad are supported by source documentation cumrently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimburssemant Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs set forth
on the attached statemaents. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer (USE BLUE INK) Date _
Sett e . (7=
Scott Thomason Vice President, Chief Business Officer
Type or Print Name Titie
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
| Telephone Number: (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




State Controller's Office Community .llege Mandated Cost Manual
HEALTH PEE ELMINATION FORM
HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01} Claimant: - |{02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

Redwoods Community College District

Reimbursement

[ ] 2004-2005

Estimated

{03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(a)

Name of Coliege

(b)
Claimed
Amount

1. Redwoods Community Coliege

$124,369.36

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

18.

17.

18.

13.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (3.15) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...ne (3.21b)]

$ 124,369

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controller's Office o ' " Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
'01) Claimant: {02) Type cof Claim: Fiscal Year
tedwoods Community College District Reimbursement Cx] 2004-2005
Estimated 1
03} Name of College: Redwoods Community Cellege

04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
;omparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
illowed.

LESS SAME MORE
[ ] ]
Direct Cost tndirect Cost of: Total
37.90%
)5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim o |$ 138975 (8 | 52867118 191,646
)8} Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ - 1% - ) -
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
7) [Line (05) - tine {08)] $§ 138975]% 52671 % 191,646
18) Complete Columns (a} through (g} to provide detail data for health fees
Collection Period (@ ) () T @ (6 () ©)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-ime Unit Cost for Parttime Student Health
Full-time Part-time Full-ime Student Paii-time Student Fees That Could
Shudents Students Student per Health Fees Student per Heaslth Fegs Have Been
Educ. Code {a) x{c) Educ. Code {b)x{e) Collected
§76355 §76355 (dy+Mm
Per Fall Semester s ) $ s ;
Per Spring Semester $ i g ) $ )
Per Summer Session 3 i g -l )
Per First Quarter $ } $ . $ .
Per Second Quarter $ i 3 - s )
Per Third Quarter $ . 3 - $ -
9) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line (08)(1){c) through line {08){B){c) 3 65471
0} Subtotal [Line (07) - line {0O}} $ 126175
ost Reduction
1y Less: Offsetting Savings, if appiicable
2) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable . §  1,806.00
3) Total Amount Claimed . fLine {10} - {line (11) + line (12)}] $ 124,369

wised 09/03




State of California

SCno0l Mangaten Lost vidiiddl

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION :
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01) Ciaimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Redwoods Community College District 2004-2005
{03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appaintments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician X X
Dental Services
Qutside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicabie Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision X X
Dermatology/Aliergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental X X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse |dentification and Counseling X x
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, list> Allergy, Asthma, Hypertension, Thyroid X X
Examinations, minor ilinesses X X
Recheck Minor Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information X X
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse X X

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California Sechool Mandated Lost Manual

]
MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEAL.TH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
{01} Claimant (0Z) Fiscai Year costs were incurred:
Redwoods Community College District 2004-2005
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, fo indicate which health {(a) (b}

l Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
| 1986/87 | of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X X
X

3 Library, Videos and Cassettes X

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X X
Measles/Rubella X X
Influenza X X
information X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary .
Insurance Inguiry/Claim Administratio X X
Laboratory Tests Done
inquiry/interpretation x X
Pap Smears
Physical Examinations
Empicyees X
Students X X
Athletes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list---> Antihistamines, Decongestants X X

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of Calitornia - SCNO0I Manaateq Lost vidiitd

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01) Ciaimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Redwoods Community Coltege District . 2004-2005
(03) Piace an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Qutside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Ciinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
QOther Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure . X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglobin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing X X
PG Testing X X
Monospot X X
Hemacult X X
Others, iist
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphieis X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
information X X
Report/Farm X X
- Wart Removal
Others, list
Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3







SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President

E-Mail: Kbpsixten @acl.com
Sacramento

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 82117 Sacramento, CA 95834

Telephone: {858) 514-8605 Telephone: (916) 565-6104
Fax: {858) 514-8645 Fax: (816) 564-6103

San Diego

January 16, 2007

) B
“laim g ¢,
CERTIFIED MAIL # 7003 3110 0000 2900 4921 ' Gﬁy
Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controller
P.O. Box 942850
Sacramento, CA 94250

RE: Annual Reimbursement Claims
Redwoods Community College District CC12145

Dear Ms. Brummeis:

Enclosed please find the original claims and extra copies of the FAM-27 for Redwoods
Community College District’s reimbursement claims listed below:

1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2005-2006
308/95 Enrollment Fee Collection and Waivers 2005-2006
764/99 Integrated Waste Management 2005-2006

If you have any questions regarding these claims, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.

Sincerely,

- ST Brancrl]f

/4, ~Keith B. Petersen, President




A s s FIN - R ™y
T e Lo uy

State Controller's Office , Co ommunity College Mandated Cost Manual
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT — oot Dimrelettoesnty ; =%
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 gg} E;ﬁgr:g;:: Umbe;f 03234
L (0%) Claimast identification Number: CC 12145 A Reimbursement Claim Data
A -
p (02 Claimant Name Redwoods Community College District (22} HFE-1.0, (04)fb) 98,801
E
L |County of Location Humboldt (23)
H
g (Street Address 7351 Tompkins Hill Road (24)
R
E [City State Zip Code (25)
\Eureka CA 95501
ype of Clamm Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (26)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement | X l {27
(04) Combined [ ] [(10) Combined R
(05)Amended [ | |(11) Amended [ s
. (06) (12) {30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 2006-2007 2005-2006
. (07) (13) {31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 108,000 | § ' 98,801
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (4) . (32)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received &15) i (33)
. {16} {34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 98,801
(08) {17 {35)
Due from State $ 108,000 | $ 98,801
Due to State (36)
(37) CERTIFICATION QF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1090 to 1058, inclusive,

1 further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein, and
such costs are for a new program or increased ievel of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby ctaimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Authorized Officer  (USE BLUE INK) Date
&éﬁ_%m@\ //c>§/0’7
Scott Thomason _ Vice President, Chief Business Cfiicer
Type or Print Name Title
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
_ Telephone Number: (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




State Controller's Office S Communit “oilege Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Redwoads Community College District Estimated D 2005-20086

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line {03)

(@) _ (D)

Name of College Claimed
Amount

1. Redwoods Community College $ 98,800.88

10.

1.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

21.
{04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line {3.2b) + line (3.3b) + . .line (3.21b)] $ 98,801
Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




ite Controller's Office : s Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HZ%R,:M 1
S A CLAIM SUMMARY
[} Claimant: {02} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
dwoods Community College District Reimbursement [x] 2005-2006
Estimated L1
} Name of College: Redwoods Community College

1) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
mparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
owed.

LESS SAME MORE
(I ] ]
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
37 45%
} Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 114499 |% 428808 157379
) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 § - |9 - $
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] $ 114499 % 42880 | $ 157379
} Complete Columns (a) through (g} to provide detail data for health fees
Collection Period {a) {b) {c) (d) () () (9)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cast for Part-lime Student Health
Fulkime Part-time Full-time Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code (@ x(c} Educ. Cade {byx (e} Collected
§76355 §76355 (d) + (D
Per Fall Semester . $ ) 3 s
Per Spring Semester $ i $ _ s
Per Summer Session $ ) $ _ s 3
Per First Quarter $ o $ S
Per Second Quarter $ i 3 - s
Per Third Quarter 5 ) 3 s
) Total health fee that could have been coliected: The sum of (Ling (08){1)(c) through line (08)(6)(c) $ 58578
} Subtotal [Line {O7) - line {09)] g 98,801

st Reduction

| Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable 3
)} Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $
) Total Amount Claimed [Line (40} - {line {11} +line (12)} $ 68,804

tised 12/05




DLALT W Aralnun ng

MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2

) Claimant

in4

Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse

Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Diseases
Upper Respiratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eyef\Vision
Dermatology/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic

" Orthopedic

Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Acguired immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor itinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Child Abuse

(Allergy, Asthma, Hypertension, Thyroid)

{01 {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Redwoods Community Coliege District 2005-2006
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (&) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments
College Fhysician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Qutside Physician X X
Dental Services
Qutside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,} b4 X

O OM MM MK ORMMREMEK R K KM MAEHTHHIHHXHKHKHXXXAKXXK KX
RV AV R RS T P P 2 P 5 R S O 8 0 8 00 0 a0 3 0 b 00 Jb S5 b 5 G S

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




At Rt N

MANDATED COSTS " FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION '
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2

(01} Claimant {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Redwoods Community College District 2005-2006

(03) Place an "X" in column {a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b}
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X x
Library, Videos and Casseties X X

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

ot
x

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

XX K XX
XX KX

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X

x X
X

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

>
*

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

XM X X

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, cil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list-—> Antthistamines, Decongestants

MK KA XK KKK KX XKX

bl A - A - S O g 9P (P

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inguiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01) Claimant {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Redwoods Community College Distric : 2005-2006
{03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Qutside Agencies X X
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X A
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests X X
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglobin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing X X
PG Testing X X
Monospot X X
Hemacult 4 X
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Famphiets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal
Others, list
Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning
|

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3







Six fen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Khpsixten @aol.com

San Diego Sacramento
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 800 3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 92117 Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone; (858) 514-8605 Telephone: {916} 565-6104

Fax: (916} 564-6103

Fax: (858) 514-8645

January 18, 2008

CERTIFIED MAIL #7006 3450 0000 3941 8697

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
L ocal Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controller

P.0. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

RE: Annual Reimbursement Claim
Redwoods Community College District CC12145

Dear Ms. Brummels:

Enclosed please find the original claims and extra copies of the FAM-27 for Redwoods
Community College District’s reimbursement claims listed below:

961/75 Collective Bargaining 2006-2007
1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2006-2007

If you have any questions regarding these claims, please contact me at (858) 514;8605.

Sincerely,

; . = .‘l‘:-_‘.l:‘.‘
,{/@-‘—Keith B. Petersen, President




State Controller's Office

CLAIM FOR PAY':EQT N (19) Program Namber 0021
Pursuant to Govemmegf Co e Section 1756 (20) Date Filed _ /_ /

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (2)LRSInput __ /| -
~ |101) Ciamantlgentiication Kumber CC 12145 ) Reimbursement Claim Data
A -

g |(02) Claimant Name Redwoods Community Callege District (22) HFE-1.0, (04){b) 100,670
E
L |County of Lecation Humboldt (23)
H
g |Strest Adoress 7351 Tompkins Hill Road (24)
R .
E [City State Zip Code (25)
\JEureka CA 85501 /
ype of claim Estimated Glarm ~Reimbursement Glaim (26)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [ X ] [(27)
(04) Combined || |(%0) Combined ] (@8
(05} Amended [] |(t1) Amended [] (9
- (08} _ (12) (30)
Flscal Year of Cost 2007-2008 2006-2007
. (07) (13) (31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 110,000 | § 100,670
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $10,000 (514) . (32)
Less: Prior Claim Payment Received ($15) 62,590 (33)
. {16) {34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 38,080
(o8 . (17) (35}
Due from State $ 110,000 | § 38,080
Due to State (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer autherized by the community college district o file
mandated cost claims with the State of GalHfornia for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inciusive,

1 further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein, and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by socurce documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim andfor Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andfor actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signature of Autharized Officer  (USE BLUE INK) Date
'Q/_}__QL@-— [ AN e v
Scott Thomason Vice President, Chief Business Officer
Type or Print Name Title
(38} Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number: {858} 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/G3)




"l | P+0- BOX 9428505 SACRAMENTG: CALIFORNIA 94250

3 0

CDNTRQLLER Gr CALIFORNIA

THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPDSE ONLY.
THE WARRAMT COVERING THE AMDUNT SHOWN WILL BE MAILED
DIRECTLY TC THE PAYEE. ' :

BOARD OF TRUSTEES - o WARRANT AMTS #=¥¥%524590.09
REDWOODS COMM COLL DIST ' :
. BUMBOLDT COUNTY
7351 TOMPKINS HILL RD
EUREKA CA 95501

PAYEE‘ TREASURER, REDWOODS COMM £DLL DIST i : '
FHND NAME: GENERAL FUND : PGM NBR: DD234

ISSUE DATE: 93f12/2007 ) CLAIH SCHEDULE NBR: MAGAL14TE

" REIMBURSEMENT UOF STATE MANDATED {0STS
PLEASE CALL GWEN 2916-3242341 FOR QUERIES ABOUT THIS CialM,.

ACL 3 CH 1724 - PROG = HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (CQ)
2006/2807 ESTIMATED PAYM:NT CLAIMED AMT-: 108+000+.00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS: «00
JOTAL APPROVED 'CLAIMED AMT: 108, 008.00
LESS PRIOR PAYMENTS: 0O
PRORATA PERCENTZ 57-953835 :
- PRORATA BALANCE DUE: 454 410.00-
APPROYED -PAYMENT - AMOUNT 2 624590.00
-PAYMENT OFFSETS —NONE .

NET PAYMENT AMOUNT: 624590200

Gr/ﬁ,ﬂuﬁ 5} 9‘-”
_/0 .
anr
v




State Controller's Office P Communit.  >llege Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

{01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

Reimbursement

Redwoods Community College District Estimated [ ] 2006-2007

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(a) ' (b)

Name of College Claimed
Amount

1. Redwoods Community College $ 100,670

10.

11,

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line {3.2b) + fine (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] $ 100,670

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




ite Controllet's Office

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
B CLAIM SUMMARY '
)} Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
iwoods Community College District Reimbursement ¥ ] 2006-2007
Estimated 1

) Name of College:

Redwoods Community College

1) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
nparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. if the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not compiete the form. No reimbursement is

wed.
LESS SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
38.60%
| Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 11034018 4369518 154,035
| Cast of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 ] - 1% - $ -
' Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level $ 110340 | $ 43695 | § 154,035

[Line (05) - line (06)]

1 Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) {b) {c} (d) () {0 (@
. Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost far Part-time Studen{ Health
Full-time Part-time Full-fime Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Hezith Fees Have Been
Educ. Cade {a) x (c} Educ. Code {b) x (e} Collected
§76355 576255 @~
Per Fall Semester $ . $ - 1s .
Per Spring Semester s 3 R 3 -
Per Summer Session $ $ . $ .
Per First Quarter $ 3 $ -
Per Second Quarter $ . $ s -
Per Third Quarter $ i $ $ .
Totat heaith fee that couid have been coliected: The sum of {Line {08)(1)(c) through line {08)(6){(c) 3 53 365
Subtotal {Line (07) - line (09)] $ 100,670
it Reduction
Less: Oifsetting Savings, if applicable
Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
Total Amount Claimed [!.'me (10] - {Iine (11) +line {12)}] 3 100,670

-sed 12/05




RS W eallbll g el s e i S

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01) Claimant {02} Fiscal Yaar costs wera incurred:
Redwoods Community College District 2006-2007
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health {a) (b}
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
_ 1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, Family practice
Internal Medicine
Outside Physician X X
Dental Services ' :
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling X X
Birth Control X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision X X
Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental X X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout X X
Other Medical Problems, list X X
Examinations, minor illnesses X X
Recheck Minor Injury X x
Health Talks or Fairs, Information X X
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse X X

Revised 9/97 _ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




olaie o1 Lalomnia

NI I IR S iher b b W BAdl dndied At S rrn m st s e

MANDATED COSTS

1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2

{01’ Claimant
Redwoods Community Coliege District

{02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

2006-2007

(03} Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY

1986/87 | of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
influenza
Information

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, ocil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list—>

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes

Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Termporary Handicapped Parking Permits

X X
X X
X X

>
x

XXX O OXKXK XX
XXX XK KKK

*
x

O M X

HHMHKAMHKHKHKAHKHK KX XKX

P A MM K KX XXX

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2

(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Redwoods Community College District 2006-2007

(03) Place an "X" in column {a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b)
Service was provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

X X

HKHAAXHKHXX KKK

Tests
Blcod Pressure
Hearing
| Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EXG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Cthers, list

HARXAXXXKX
MMM OXKEH O HKHEKKXK O HKXHXHXKAXX

HKH XX XXX

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

XXX
XX

XX AKX
p g G

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3






